N

aa b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PREVAI LI NG WAGE COWM SSI ON MEETI NG

November 13, 2019

CASSANDRA M BEI LI NG LCR# 371
STONE & GEORGE COURT REPORTI NG
2020 Fi el dstone Par kway
Suite 900 - PMB 234
Franklin, Tennessee 37069
615. 221. 1089

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




Page 2 Page 3
1 APPEARANCES: 1 AGENDA
2 Commi ssioner Jeff MCord, Chairnan 2 1. Call Meeting to Order
3 Paul Degges, Deputy Commissioner TDOT 3 1l I ntroductions and Announcenents
4 Ann McGauran, State Architect (not present) 4 111. Adoption of Agenda
Tennessee Department of Treasury 5 IV Approval of the November 29, 2018 Meeting
5 M nut es
Scott Thonpson, Talley Construction Co. 6
6 V. Overvi ew of Revised Prevailing Wage Rul es
Stephen Wight, Wight Brothers Construction Co. 7 * Dan Bailey
7 8 V. Labor Standards Unit's Report(s)
Steve Hawkins, Deputy Commissioner * Jan Caudill -2019 Prevailing Wage Survey
9 statistics
8
Tom Herrod, Assistant Commissioner 10 V1. New Business
9 * Cal culation of Prevailing Wage Rates
Dan Bailey, Legal Counsel 11 for 2020 (25 Cassifications)
10 ' 12 VIl1. Open Discussion |tens:
Kennet h Neal Di rect or 13 IX Announcenent of Next Meeting - The next
1 v regul arly schedul ed neeting of the
dill . 14 Prevailing Wage Conmission will be held
Jan Caudill, Commission Secretary 1:30 p.m on Thursday, Novenber 21, 2019,
12 15 at the State of Tennessee, Departnent of
13 Labor and Workforce Devel opnent buil di ng,
14 16 | ocated at 220 French Landing Drive,
15 Nashville, Tennessee 37243. (Tentative)
16 17
17 X. Adj our nnent
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
Page 4 Page 5
1 Rk ok kK ok % 1 far as announcenents go, if there is to be an
2 CHARVAN MOOCRD: | "'mgoing to call 2 energency, we all need to follow Kenneth. He will
3 the meeting to order, but | want to introduce 3 lead us out to that |obby and then out to exit the
4 nyself first. M nane is Jeff MCord, and | have 4 building on the Rosa Parks side of the building.
5 the pleasure and honor of serving as the new 5 So any questions about ermergencies?
6 comm ssioner of Labor and Wrkforce Devel oprent. 6 Kenneth, it's like you're in the
7 And first, to our group here 7 aisle seat where the energency door is. Are you
8 gathered, thank you for your time and for your 8 wlling to accept this mssion?
9 expertise and wllingness to cone and hel p nove 9 MR NEALY: Yes, sir.
10 things forward and keep things the way they shoul d | 10 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  Very good.
11 be. 11 So the third itemis we want to make
12 | think the first thing we need to do | 12 sure all our conflict of interest docunents are
13 isroll call. Solet's start to our -- | guess 13 signed.
14 1'll dotheroll call. Jan has practiced with ne |14 Jan, do you know if we have all those
15 on this, so she'll keep ne in line. 15 signed and they're on file?
16 So Paul Degges? 16 Ms. CAUDILL: The only one | don't
17 MR DEQES Here. 17 have is Sephen's.
18 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ann MeGaur an? 18 MR WRGHT: Do you have one | can
19 (No verbal response.) 19 sign?
20 MR BAILEY: She's not here. 20 MS. CADILL: | do.
21 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Scott  Thonpson? 21 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  Very good.
22 MR THOWSON  Here. 22 So Tia, for the record, what are we
23 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: St ephen Wi ght ? 23 looking at?
24 MR WRGHT:  Here. 24 Ms. XIXIS. This is his oath of
25 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Very good.  As 25 office.

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




6..9

Page 6 Page 7
1 (Wer eupon, a discussion off the 1 CHA RMAN MOOCRD: So our agenda is
2 record occurred.) 2 adopt ed.
3 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - h, okay. Ve'll 3 Interns of old business, the next
4 nove along to begin with old business. And so the | 4 itemis reviewng the mnutes fromthe
5 first order on our old business -- excuse ne. 5 Novenber 29, 2018 conmission nmeeting. So I'Il let
6 Ve're going to do the adoption of the agenda 6 you take a look at that. | think those have gone
7 first. And so every tine before we -- sois there | 7 out already. And we'll wait and see if there's a
8 a notion to adopt the current agenda? 8 nmotion to accept those nminutes.
9 M WRGHI: | would nove for 9 M WRGHI: | would nove for the
10 accept ance. 10 acceptance as wel | .
11 MR DEGES: Second. 11 CHAL RVAN MOOCRD:  |'s there a
12 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - And there's a 12 second?
13 second. And so as part of our discussion -- 13 MR DEQES  Second.
14 before we enter discussion, is there any conflict |14 CHA RVAN MDOCRD: | have a first
15 of interest that's with the agenda? 15 and a second. As part of discussion, is there any
16 (No verbal response.) 16 conflict of interest that we need to disclose?
17 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  So any 17 (No verbal response.)
18 discussion on the agenda? 18 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Al those in
19 (No verbal response.) 19 favor of adopting the old mnutes, say aye.
20 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: kay. W@ have a | 20 (Affirmative response.)
21 notion and a second. Al those in favor, say aye. |21 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Al those
22 (Affirmative response.) 22 opposed?
23 CHAl RVAN MOOCRD: - ALl those 23 (No verbal response.)
24 opposed? 24 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  The noti on
25 (No verbal response.) 25 carries.

Page 8 Page 9
1 VW'Il nove into our business, really, 1 proper way to nunber the rules per the Secretary
2 now And so Dan, take it away. 2 of Sate's office.
3 MR BAILEY: Thank you 3 VW deleted the job classifications
4 M. Conmi ssioner. 4 of, quote, "Mtor Crane Driver," end quote; quote,
5 I'mDan Bailey and |'mlegal counsel 5 "Tractor Qperator," parentheses, "craw er or
6 to the coomission. W& had adopted or promul gated 6 utility," end parens, end quote; and quote, "Dtch
7 some new rul es over the past couple of years. | 7 Paver Machine (perator," end quote, as those job
8 know Cormi ssi oner Wight is quite anare of it, but | 8 classifications are no |onger in use.
9 for the sake of the new nenbers here today, our 9 V¢ al so del eted the job class of,
10 rules went into effect July 7, 2019, the newrules | 10 "Powder Person," parentheses, "Bl aster," end
11 did. And the Prevailing VWge Act of 1975 was 11 quote, and followed the definitions found in the
12 anended in 2013 by the, quote, "Prevailing Wge 12 Tennessee Bl asting Sandards Act of 1975 for the
13 Act for state highway construction projects," end |13 new classifications of, quote, "Blaster," end
14 quote, which renoved all references to state 14 quote, and, quote, "Handl er," end quote.
15 building construction. That was effective 15 The, quote, "Powder Person/B aster,"
16 January 1, 2014. 16 end quote, classification was basically a
17 Inthe newrules that recently went 17 conbination of the quote, "Blaster" and,
18 into effect, all references to state building 18 quote/unquote, "Handler" classifications.
19 construction have been renoved and the job 19 Now, under these rules, the B aster
20 classifications associated with state building 20 is a stand-al one classification, and the Handl er
21 construction have al so been removed and any 21 position is a subclass of the classification of,
22 references to the Prevailing Wage Act of 1975 were |22 quote/unquote "Skilled Laborer."
23 changed to the name of the new | aw 23 V¢ al so added the job classifications
24 ¢ al so updated the rul e nunbering 24 of a, quote, unquote, "Concrete Barrier Rail,"
25 systemfrom 0800-03-02 to 0800-02-02, which is the |25 parenthesis, "Transfer Machine Cperator," end

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




10.. 13

Page 10 Page 11
1 quote, and, quote/unquote, "Large Orane (perator." | 1 survey data on wage rates. And as part of that,
2 Rul e 0800- 03-02-.07 was anended by 2 I'mgoing to let our Deputy Comm ssioner Steve
3 deleting the title, quote, "Regulations for 3 Hawkins introduce you to our Assistant
4 Commission,” end quote, and replacing it wth, 4 Conmissioner TomHerrod as a part of that review
5 quote, "Inspection Process," end quote, and 5 MR HAKINS, So good afternoon.
6 anending the language to reflect what this 6 As the conm ssioner said, he's recently appointed
7 department will do to enforce this |aw 7 by the governor. And as | know all of you in ny
8 Rul e 0800- 03-02-.08 was anended by 8 previous role at TCBHA as the admnistrator. And
9 adding language to allowthe electronic submssion | 9 the conm ssioner asked me to serve as the deputy
10 of the prevailing wage survey and changing the 10 comissioner and gave ne three areas of
11 word, quote/unquote, "commssion" throughout this |11 responsibility. ne of themin workplace
12 rule to, quote/unquote, "departnent” to reflect 12 regulation and conpliance, which is where
13 that the surveys ways are to be submtted to this |13 prevailing wage is housed. And when he appoi nted
14 department for processing. 14 e to this position, he asked ne who we mght --
15 And finally, Rule 0800-03-02-.009, 15 do we have anybody in mnd who mght be a good fit
16 quote/unquote "copy fee" was added to show the 16 for WRC
17 fees to be charged for copies of public docunents. |17 And | wanted to introduce you to Tom
18 And 'l take any questions if you 18 Herrod, who al so was our public sector nanager in
19 have any. 19 TCBHA for about five years, worked for TCSHA for
20 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Any questions for | 20 about eight years. He previously worked at DuPont
21 Dan? 21 as a chemical engineer for themand did a great
22 (No verbal response.) 22 job in TOBHA and has done a great job in WRC in
23 CHAl RVAN MOOCRD: - ALl right. 23 the last six nonths that he's been in that role.
24 Seeing none, we'll nove on and go to new business. |24 And so | asked the commissioner if | could have
25 And this next itemis to review and di scuss our 25 the opportunity to introduce Tombecause | just
Page 12 Page 13
1 went you-all to know how much | think of this guy. | 1 MR HAWINS: | am |'msure about
2 And so we did have a couple of repeat | 2 him
3 findings fromthe conptroller because we did not 3 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: |' mjust teasing.
4 calculate the prevailing wage exactly as it is 4 G right ahead, Tom
5 outlined inthe law And so one of the things I 5 MR HERROD Thank you. Wth
6 asked Tomto do when he came inis, "Tom" | said, | 6 Steve's help and Jan's help and Dan's hel p, also,
7 "work with Dan." And so we've all three worked 7 we have put together a spreadsheet that shoul d
8 together to make sure that we have a process that 8 show us exactly what ranges we can set the new
9 at the end of this meeting, if you choose to, we 9 prevailing wage rates at.
10 have set the prevailing wage for the fol | owi ng 10 Before you, you have two pages. And
11 year correctly and by the law and by the rule. 11 inthe first colum, classification colum, are
12 So Tom has done a great job 12 the job classifications, the 25 classifications,
13 devel opi ng the spreadsheet that's going to help us | 13 that we had surveys sent out for.
14 do that. So | wanted you to know that we've been |14 Now, sone of these classifications,
15 working on that. And so what you' ve got before 15 there were less than four responses. They're
16 you is a spreadsheet that Tom has devel oped, and 16 highlighted in the burnt orange in Colum 3. And
17 his staff, and also let you knowa little bit 17 that's inportant to know because if you have four
18 about Tom And he's going to kind of walk us 18 or fewer, there are a couple of options you have
19 through the process at the appropriate time. But |19 as far as setting the prevailing wage, and we'll
20 | just wanted to have the opportunity to tell you |20 talk about that as we go through.
21 how much | think of Tomand what a great guy he 21 Colum 3 has a nunber of responses,
22 is. 22 like | say. Golum 4 is the survey rate. W have
23 So thank you, Commi ssi oner. 23 that up here, also, for youto see. Golum 5is
24 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Sure. |'mnot so |24 the current 2019 prevailing wage rate, if thereis
25 sure yet about Tom by the way, but Steve is. 25 one. And, also, Golum 6, the next one to it, is

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



14. .17

Page 14 Page 15
1 the change fromthe current rate to the survey 1 6 percent of the current rate, or you can set the
2 rate, so we have the percentage change. 2 newrate at the current rate, prevailing wage
3 Overal |, there was a 2.8 percent 3 rate, plus or mnus 6 percent. So that is the
4 change in the wages. That's the survey rate 4 range.
5 wversus the current prevailing wage rate. So an 5 O the spreadsheet that Jan has up --
6 overall average of 2.8. 6 the other one, Jan, that shows the -- well, the
7 Sone cl assifications, as you can see, 7 entry here that you have before you, Colum 12, is
8 had a negative nunber. Sone had a hi gher-than- 8 for your convenience where you can wite in the
9 normal increase. But overall, there was a 9 nunbers. But on the other spreadsheet we want to
10 2.8 percent. Ve¢'Il talk about that. 10 showyou in a nmnute, if we set prevailing wage
11 Now, Colums 8 and 9 are very 11 outside the permssible limts, it wll flag us
12 inportant because based upon the nunber of 12 and tell us we're not -- yes. Ckay. So right
13 responses that we have, we are allowed to set the |13 here. So in the green, we've already popul at ed.
14 prevailing wage rate at the survey rate plus or 14 In Golum 12, we put the survey rate in that
15 ninus 6 percent of the current rate. 15 colum, but that can be changed. That's dependi ng
16 ¢ have done the math for you. The 16 on what you want to do, so -- yes, that colum
17 light pink is the minimum the light greenis the |17 right there that Jan has highlighted.
18 maxinumif there are five or nore responses. So 18 Jan, for exanple, on bricklayer, set
19 those are the options you have in Colums 8 and 9. |19 that rate at sonmething outside the acceptable rate
20 In Colums 10 and 11, for those 20 and just put in 19 or sonething.
21 responses, four or fewer, you have an option, 21 M5, CAUDILL: (Conplies.)
22 also, of setting at the current rate plus or mnus |22 M HERRIDD Ckay. You can see
23 6 percent. So, for exanple, when we | ook at 23 that it flags since it's outside of the acceptable
24 bricklayer, there were two responses, so you have |24 range. So that is for every classification, that
25 an option of the survey rate plus or mnus 25 it will flag us and let us knowif we're outside
Page 16 Page 17
1 the range. 1 and go by 2.8, because that is where it cane out
2 In previous tines that we' ve set 2 over all for nost of these.
3 prevailing wage rates, the commssion has decided 3 MR HERRDD R ght.
4 to take the current prevailing wage rate and 4 CGHAl RVAN MOOCRD: O sonething in
5 adjust it up by the average overall increase. In 5 between.
6 Columm 13, on over to the left there, right there, | 6 MR HERR(D That's correct.
7 for those classifications that you can do that in, | 7 CHAl RVAN MDOCRD: - And so are you
8 we've given you that figure, if you so choose to 8 going to lead us through that?
9 wuse that figure. So those figures that are shown, 9 MR HERROD: W can do that.
10 would followw thin the ranges acceptable for the |10 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  So does
11 commission to approve. 11 the commission have a preference of do we want to
12 So this spreadsheet does sunmarize or |12 go one by one and talk through themor -- | mean,
13 gives us a working platformto enter the rates and | 13 we rmay conme out at the sane place and we may not.
14 set those rates today. 14 MR WRGH: M. Commissioner, |
15 CGHAl RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay. So let me |15 think we need to talk about the first two itens --
16 just ask a couple of questions first. Before we 16 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Ckayy.
17 start the discussion again, | need to ask, again, 17 MR WR GHT: -- because that is a
18 if there's any conflict of interest, before the 18 wunique situation, in ny opinion.
19 di scussi on. 19 CHAI RVAN MOOCRD: Super .
20 (No verbal response.) 20 So Tom we'll start with blaster.
21 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: (kay.  Hearing 21 MR HERRDD Ckay. As Dan told you
22 none, we'll proceed. 22 just a fewninutes ago -- Dan Bailey -- that the
23 And so, Tom we have the option of 23 blaster position is a renaned position. It used
24 going one by one and talking through them or the |24 to be powder person, slash, blaster. This year,
25 option of saying, you know, we're going to | ook 25 it's been the blaster. The higher position has

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




18..21

Page 18 Page 19
1 been separated out, and the skilled |abor has been | 1 think if we actually go back and quiz the peopl e
2 put under Craft Nunber 18. 2 that did the data, you'll find that that's a
3 So you have the option, as | 3 salaried person that they just converted to an
4 understand -- Dan, you can correct ne -- that you 4 hourly rate.
5 can go with a setting that blaster at the survey 5 (ne day, they had six responses but
6 rate, which shows in Row Nunber 1 there, or you 6 it was, like, one day -- you know, they visited a
7 can utilize the fact that there were six 7 job six tinmes for one day at a tine, which would
8 responses, and you can put the new range in 8 be like a shot service. You cone in and you, you
9 between the $33.39 and $36.07, dependi ng on your 9 know, you lay a shot out, blowit up, and | eave.
10 preference. Those are the two options. 10 To me, to set the entire state, | don't think
11 M WRGH: WIIl, | would say, in |11 we're doing the State an appropriate service to
12 ny hunbl e opinion, that the $34.73 rate is 12 have a rate that is $15 or $10 an hour out of what
13 abnormal. And the data, in ny opinion, is an 13 is the appropriate market range for that job.
14 issue. There's only -- while there are six 14 MR BAILEY: Well, if | nay, the
15 responses, they're all fromthe sane people for a |15 reason there's two different categories there for
16 total of 64 hours. |If you ook at this, that 16 that, the question that came up was shoul d we
17 sanpling is quite small, in ny belief, to be 17 conpare this new bl aster classification to the ol d
18 setting the state wage. 18 powder person classification for prevailing wage
19 And | would also offer that this 19 purposes, or should we treat it as a new
20 is -- you know, it depends on how you -- you know, |20 classification. Because, you know, it arguably is
21 |'mnot an attorney, M. Bailey, as you well know |21 a newclassification. So that's why it was kind
22 fromprevious discussions. But we had a rate last |22 of done this way, to -- not knowi ng what the
23 year of $22.40 for this sane job. And we've 23 pleasure of the comm ssion woul d be, as far as
24 retitledit, and | enploy several of these 24 whether -- would we want to conpare it to the
25 blasters. MNone of themmnake $35 an hour. And | 25 powder person or treat it as a new classification.
Page 20 Page 21
1 | have no idea what blasters make. You know, | 1 are hired, just like Caterpillar is, to cone work
2 know you woul d. 2 on your bulldozer when it breaks down, is the way
3 M WRIGHT:  Yes, sir. 3 wedoit.
4 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: So, Dan, what are | 4 And there's not been enough bi g rock
5 our options? So the very first one, Blaster 5 jobs, that very few people actually enpl oy
6 versus Powder Person/B aster, what are our options | 6 full-tine blasters anynore. | think we used to
7 there? Let ne just say something back to you and 7 have five. W've got one and a half now You
8 seeif it's wong. Blaster can be a new 8 know, one is about too old to work and one young
9 occupation and Powder Person/Bl aster sounds nore 9 guy. So |l would think that this should fall in
10 like what you're talking about. Does that nake 10 the category of -- would basically, since this was
11 sense? 11 the prevailing wage for that position and what
12 M WRGH: WII, what I'msaying |12 that role would have filled last year, then we
13 is | think we have a technical issue with the law |13 would -- because we kind of -- that it would be
14 |f we nade -- as Dan so el oquently expl ai ned, we 14 appropriate to adjust it off of the 22 nunber, if
15 spent alot of tine last year or the year before, |15 we could do that.
16 whenever it was, redoing all these codes trying to |16 But, Dan, if you'll think back to
17 get themright. And this was driven by the fact 17 when Austin Powder was here.
18 that there was, somewhere, one of the powder 18 MR BAILEY: Yes.
19 conpanies had a subcontract, which | think put 19 MR WR GHT:  The reason that he was
20 themin a situation with Paul's organization that |20 here and we got into this discussion wasn't that
21 they had to report payroll. 21 his blasters weren't a problemwith the wei ght
22 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Got - you. 22 scale; it was the handl ers. Because we had the
23 MR WRIGHT: 99 percent of what 23 handlers, which is just a laborer.
24 powder conpani es do today is on an invoi ce because | 24 If you -- to fill youin,
25 they're not subcontracted to do the work. They 25 Commissioner, if have sonmebody on the shot |oadi ng

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




22..25

Page 22 Page 23
1 powder, if you touch that stuff, you have to be 1 worked.
2 approved by the ATF to actually touch it. And 2 MR HERRDD Rght. And the total
3 that's called a possessor or handler. And they 3 wages paid. Yes, it's a weighted average.
4 do, like, a mninal background check. And he was 4 MR DEGES. So while itens for the
5 being held to the standard, either by the 5 Powder Person/Bl aster show a 55.04 percent
6 Departnment of Transportation or his internal 6 increase, isit felt that the skilled |aborer, the
7 payroll people or -- | don't know who it was that 7 238 responses there, there are a nunber of those
8 was saying that they had to raise their handlers, 8 that cane out of the prior classification? Wuld
9 which was basically a skilled [aborer, up to the 9 that be --
10 position that the blaster was. 10 MR HERRDD VYes. Yes, sir, that's
11 And so you can see he wasn't worried |11 right.
12 about it because he was paying his blaster $34 an |12 MR DEGES: So if you take the
13 hour, so it wasn't worried about that. It was the | 13 overall average, the 2.8 percent increase woul d
14 $12-an-hour handl ers that he didn't want to have 14 give you --
15 to pay $22. Does that make sense? 15 MR HERROD  Twenty-two --
16 MR DEGES: | have a question. So |16 MR DEGES Soy'all had -- in the
17 first, is the 2.79, 2.8 percent average change, is |17 pre-neeting data that |'ve got, there was an
18 that calculation weighted, or is it Colum 18 additional colum --
19 Nunber 6 -- 19 MR HERRD Rght.
20 MR HERRDD It's weighted. 20 MR DEGES -- that took the
21 MR DEGES: Soit's weighted by 21 2.8 percent increase and added it to the 2019
22 the nunber of responses? 22 prevailing wage; cane up with a $23.02 figure.
23 MR HERRCD: By the nunber of hours |23 MR HAKINS:  You still have that
24 worked and the total -- 24 in Golum 13 except for that one entry, Paul.
25 MR DEGES So the nunber of hours |25 MR HERRDD  VYes. |It's actually
Page 24 Page 25
1 $22.66. 2.8 percent times $22.40. 1 anynore.
2 MR DEGES WlI, the prelimnary 2 MR DEGES Soit is aservice, it
3 data -- 3 is not an enpl oyee.
4 MR HERRDD  Yeah, right. 4 M WRGHT: Rght. But some of
5 MR DEGES: And | knowthis is the | 5 the people, like -- | don't nean to call nanes,
6 current data. | guess ny question is the 6 but Austin Powder will occasionally quote -- they
7 conptroller and everybody that audits all of us 7 nust have a job sonmewhere where they have quoted
8 good agencies, do | understand, fromwhat the 8 it and been issued a subcontractor by whonever the
9 conptroller's datais going to say, that if we 9 prime contractor is which then puts themunder the
10 went with a 2.8 percent adjustnment to the 2019 10 rules where they have to report payroll; whereas,
11 prevailing wage, we woul d be out of conpliance 11 if they were just providing a service, they
12 with what 12-4-405 tells us? Is that how | 12 wouldn't have to -- | think -- | hope that's
13 understand it? 13 right.
14 MR HERROD: It's very possible, 14 MR DEGES And so, | mean,
15 vyes, sir. 15 arguably, if it was a very small quantity, your
16 MR DEGES And so | think what 16 overhead cost to come do the work are going adj ust
17 M. Wight has expressed is that he believes the 17 your hourly rate, is your point toit.
18 data is suspect, | guess, for lack of a -- 18 MR WR G Yes.
19 M HERRDD Rght. 19 MR DEGES And sois therein the
20 MR DEGES | nean, it is what it |20 regulation a process to talk about when it is felt
21 is, but it's not reflective of what the bl aster 21 the data is not representative of the --
22 position is. 22 CHARVAN MOOCRD: It''s a good
23 Steve, is that -- 23 question. |s there an exception process or
24 MR WRGHT: That's right. | don't |24 sonething to that?
25 know of anybody, really, that enpl oys a bl aster 25 MR BAILEY: WII, the statute at

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



26..29

Page 26 Page 27
1 TCA 12-4-406(a) tal ks about, basically, at this 1 the conpany doi ng the work.
2 hearing, that we could review the docunentation 2 Again, if you -- you know, | think
3 that was subnitted. And then it goes on to say, 3 this situation is unique in that you have to do a
4 "and any other facts upon which the prevailing 4 lot of drilling and blasting to even have a
5 wage determnation was nade. Any interested party | 5 full-tinme powder person. And nost conpanies,
6 may present any other facts or docunentation 6 between the difficulties of actually storing the
7 material to the determnation of the prevailing 7 materials on site and the rules and regul ations
8 wage rate at such hearing." 8 for being appropriately safe withit, it limts --
9 So | think the statute gives us some 9 you know, this is historically -- | think, if you
10 latitude to consider information other than the 10 go back through time, it's been one of those that
11 surveys alone in setting the rates. 11 about every other year, there wasn't enough
12 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Ckay. 12 responses on it to even set the rate, is ny
13 MR DEGES So we would need to be | 13 recol lection of the last fewyears. | don't know
14 able to articulate in this conmttee neeting, 14 if anybody el se has that --
15 then, sone rationale of why we felt six responses |15 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: So et e ask
16 totaling 64 hours of work is not representative of |16 this: So, we have the latitude to evaluate the
17 the Blaster title that was created last year. Is |17 data and have the discussion, deliberate on the
18 that -- 18 data, which we've done; and we have experts in the
19 MR BAILEY: That would be correct. |19 roomto help us interpret the data, which we've
20 Wat woul d you say a Blaster's rate 20 done; and we have a record that reflects all of
21 is, currently? 21 that; and so are we okay, Dan, to set the wage
22 M WRGHT: It was about right, 22 based on our current rate for that second position
23 the nmd-20s. Soif wedidthe 2.8 percent to the |23 of the 2.8 tines the $22.40?
24 $22.40, | would think you would fairly represent 24 MR BAILEY: | think so, unless
25 the value of those that are enployed full-tinme by |25 there's anybody here that can provide any

Page 28 Page 29
1 counter -- 1 W interpreted -- | think this whol e
2 MR DEGES So the only question 2 discussion cane down to it was either an internal
3 that | woul d have when you | ook at the data, the 3 argurent at Austin Powder or an argunent with one
4 skilled labor category -- and | amnot privy to 4 of your supervisors about whether -- it was an
5 the entire conversation here, but | guess the 5 interpretation that a handler was, in fact, a
6 question that | would have is did the breakout of 6 powder person. And that's why we went through
7 the what 1"'mgoing to call the blaster's 7 that big rignmarole of trying to defineit. You
8 assistant's role -- 8 know, we defined the powder person as what ATF
9 MR HAKINS, The handl er. 9 defined as a powder person, which cleared up any
10 MR DEGES. The handler. Didthe |10 potential for msunderstandi ng amongst whonever it
11 breakout of that, would it affect -- the $22.40 11 nmight be that's going, well, you know, you're a
12 rate that was established in the prior year was 12 handler, therefore, you are a powder person. It
13 based on a position that included the prinary 13 was kind of a nessed up thing to start wth.
14 handl er and the secondary enpl oyee. |s that -- 14 MR DEGES | guess | would be
15 MR HAMINS: Like, it mght be 15 agreeable to M. Wight's analysis of the
16 artificially low because the handl er brought the |16 situation. | don't know, short of anybody in the
17 average down. 17 audience that wants to...
18 MR DEGES: Yeah. That's what |'m| 18 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Let' s ask that
19 saying. Rght. Exactly. And so | guess that's 19 question now Do we have anybody who woul d |ike
20 ny -- | don't know. 20 to conmment?
21 MR WRGHT:  In ny opinion, no, 21 (No verbal response.)
22 because the -- | don't think that's the case 22 CHAI RVAN MOOCRD: Seei ng none. . .
23 because nost people that we put a shot, we've 23 Scott, do you have any input?
24 never turned themin as blasters. |If they were a |24 MR THOWPSON No, | don't.
25 handler, we turned themin as a skilled |aborer. 25 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD: kay.  Dan, were

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



30..33

Page 30 Page 31
1 you going to say sonethi ng? 1 those caps out, that told them that directed the
2 MR BAILEY: WelII, 1'Il let him 2 operation of howto load that shot, is the one
3 look at his... 3 that is on the hook with the ATF and with
4 As | understand it, though, 4 governnent agencies and with M. Degges. The guy
5 M. Wight, prior to these rules going into 5 that just carried the powder up there, no. H's
6 effect, which just happened in July, a so-called 6 just a bag toter. So that's the difference.
7 person that you woul d consider a handler, they 7 And we had always interpreted that as
8 woul d have had to have been turned in as a powder 8 skilled laborer and turned it in that way. And as
9 person and paid that rate, right? So | guess ny 9 | remenber, there was sone kind of argunent
10 point is -- 10 irrelevant to this group that started that, and I
11 M WRCGHT: That's not what | 11 think it revolved around a subcontract. And |
12 said. V¢ would have turned themin as a skilled 12 really don't think TDOT was involved withit. |
13 laborer. 13 think it was internal to discuss businesses.
14 MR BAILEY: Even before the rule 14 MR DEGES | nean, just from
15 change? 15 looking at the raw data here, it appears to ne
16 MR WRGHT:  Yes, sir. 16 that a small sanple size, a small quantity of
17 MR BAILEY: Ckay. 17 hours, that -- you know, if you call soneone in to
18 MR WR GHT:  Because | always read |18 pop a boul der, you' re going to charge nore than if
19 that rule as a powder person was the guy -- you 19 you've got production blast going on over six
20 know, there's all kinds of liability issues, being | 20 weeks or sonet hing.
21 the one that actually pushes the button. And, you |21 MR HAWINS: But it shouldn't be
22 know like, sone road bl ew up around here the 22 what you're charged. It should be what you're
23 other day. The guy that pushed that button was 23 paying the person who popped that boul der. And
24 nmore in trouble than the -- you nay have heard 24 that doesn't usually change fromjob to job,
25 this -- the guy that |oaded that shot, that laid 25 right, Paul?

Page 32 Page 33
1 MR DEGES: So, you know, | will 1 that the cormission was free to set that rate
2 say that -- | nean, there is an econony scal e and 2 wthout regard for the previous rate because it's
3 alot of -- if you have to bring sonmebody to do 3 anewclassification. And there's not a previous
4 sonething once, | woul d assune that there's a 4 rate. And that's why Tomput it on here twice,
5 premumyou' re paying, even for an hourly rate for | 5 because we could go either way.
6 an enpl oyee. 6 So it was ny understanding on this
7 MR HAMINS: So being on the 7 one only, fromtalking to Tomthis norning and his
8 blasting advisory coomittee and -- | was a 8 conversation with Dan, that the conm ssion coul d
9 licensed blaster nyself for alongtine. | didit | 9 set thisrate at -- basically, they had a | ot of
10 as a sumver job when | was in college for four 10 leeway on this particular rate because there's not
11 vyears. 11 alast year's rate to set the limt from
12 Wen | tal ked to Dan and Tom about 12 MR BAILEY: WelI, there's an
13 this, ny understanding was this new category was 13 argunent that there is a last year's rate because
14 going to be licensed blasters in the state, 14 the powder person -- because there wasn't a powder
15 because that's the only person who coul d push the |15 person that also, you know used dynamte. So.
16 buttonin this state, is alicensed blaster. 16 That was the question. Should this
17 And so, nunber one, ny understanding |17 be just a newclassification and there's no ol d
18 was that's what this newcategory is going to be, |18 rate to conpare it to, or should we conpare it to
19 and all the handlers would fall down to skilled 19 the ol d powder person rate? And that's why Tom
20 laborer, like you' ve been reporting themall this |20 put two different sectors on Nunber 1, depending
21 time. And so, nunber one, that. And nunber two, 21 on which way the comm ssion would want to go.
22 it was ny understanding, fromtalking to Tomthis |22 But what M. Wight is sayingis, is
23 norning, that because this is a brand-new 23 that this data is weighted. Because even if you
24 classification, and it is significantly different |24 decrease that anount by 6 percent, based on |ast
25 frompowder person, which is what it was before, 25 year's rate, you still don't get it down, you

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



34. .37

Page 34 Page 35
1 know to what the market rate is, is what you're 1 MR WRGHT: That is what | think
2 saying. 2 is appropriate, yes, sir.
3 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - So -- go ahead. 3 CHA RMAN PHLLIPS: Al right. So
4 MR STARMLT: Kent Starwalt of the | 4 why don't we -- and we don't need to approve these
5 Tennessee Road Builders Association. | have 5 one at atine, dowe? But if we have general
6 called Matt Landis, who is a principal in the 6 agreement with that, we'll nove on to the next
7 conpany of Austin Powder Conpany, and asked if the | 7 one.

8 data they submtted for blaster person, whether it | 8 MR DEGES W, | want to make
9 was a salaried or an hourly enployee. And they 9 sure | understand. So your proposal, then, woul d
10 have just told nme via phone that the 10 be, to set it off the powder person but base it on
11 classifications that they' ve submtted for blaster |11 a 2.8 percent increase overall, which is outside
12 are all salaried enpl oyees, which woul d, 12 of the linmts, and have the narrative di scussion

13 therefore -- so they would -- | presune they 13 inthe mnutes of this neeting, that the survey

14 probably need to send you-all a note, an email or |14 rate is not representative of the hourly rate.

15 sonmething to say that the data was a sal aried 15 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Vel |, | think

16 enployee, and so therefore, it woul d not be 16 what we just heard was that first position, for

17 consi dered. 17 the blaster position, was a salaried position,

18 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Thank you very 18 which shoul d not be part of the discussion. And

19 much. 19 what we've heard fromM. Wight is the second

20 And so let nme summarize where we are. |20 position is nore indicative of what it really --

21 Gven all that, that we've deliberated, and we 21 what the salary really is. | don't want to speak

22 have the option and we've got sone new 22 for you, but --

23 information, it sounds to ne |ike we shoul d set 23 MR WRQGHT: | think what

24 the rates off the powder person, the second one. 24 M. Degges said is correct, but also, you can take

25 Is that what we're hearing? 25 the approach that, based on what M. Starwalt
Page 36 Page 37

1 said, there's really not six valid responses. 1 MR THOMPSON Yeah. | nean, I'm

2 MR BAILEY: That's what | was 2 just curious as to why that would | ead themto put

3 about to say. 3 asalaried person in that, unless there's just no

4 M WRGHT: It should get an 4 honmework done.

5 orange box, then, because it really doesn't have 5 MR WRGHI: | think they have a

6 any valid responses. 6 problemin their payroll.

7 MR BAILEY: | think, basically, we | 7 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Ckay.  So that

8 ought to exclude those six surveys as not being 8 does make sense. V¢ don't really have a ballot,

9 valid, and then refer to the ol d powder person's 9 soit kicks us back to the previous rate.

10 rate in determning this year's blaster rate. 10 MR DEGES: So there were three

11 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: That nakes sense. |11 itens that had a sinilar issue; Itens 1, 10, and

12 M WRGHT | think that's the 12 19. Do we need to talk about Itens 10 and 19

13 cleanest and appropriate thing to do. 13 simlarly? Inthat the rate plus -- the survey

14 MR HERRDD And Jan will put that |14 rate minus 6 percent is belowthe --

15 inthe gray box. It wll be $23.03. 15 MR THOWSON Drill operator.

16 Ms. CAUDILL: The gray box? 16 MR DEGES The electrician...

17 MR HERRD: Wl |, otherw se, 17 MR HERRDD Yeah. That would fall

18 you'll have an orange -- unless you want to just 18 outside. V¢ can't -- that nunber is just there

19 put $23.03 by -- 19 for convenience, but it's not -- it would not fit

20 M5, CADILL: By the -- 20 within that range there. For electrician, for

21 MR HERRD: That's fine. 21 exanple, the mninumis $31.04. So the overall

22 MR THOWSON |s there a clear 22 change was great. It was such a high figure that

23 definition of "blaster"? 23 they would not -- prevailing wage rate plus

24 MR BAILEY: Yes. In the rules. 24 2.8 percent would not fit withinthe limts.

25 Do you want to see it? 25 M WRGHT: If | mght comrent on

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




38..41

Page 38 Page 39
1 that. As | recall, inthe past -- which | always 1 so--
2 hate it when | hear people tell ne that, but -- it | 2 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Say the nunbers
3 really does bother ne -- but the itens that 3 again.
4 M. Degges just raised are places where it appears | 4 MR DEGES So Itens Nunber 10 and
5 that would | ead you to believe with the nunber of 5 19, if you only did the 2.8 percent increase, you
6 responses and the man-hours that are included in 6 woul d be bel ow the 6 percent range stipulated in
7 that, that our rate is alittle bit bel ow market, 7 12-4-405. And so, | guess, the discussionis
8 is what | would read out of a 10 percent increase 8 M. Wight indicated that he felt that it appears
9 in a nunber wth several responses. 9 that there are narket forces driving, you know
10 Inthe past, at tines, if we decided |10 conpetitions. And so the questionis, is the
11 to do the 2.8 blanket, that for those itens where |11 survey rate mnus 6 percent enough, or should it
12 you had that narket pressure, we have, in the 12 be survey rate plus 6 percent or sonewhere in
13 past, junped themup to 6 to address the narket 13 bet ween?
14 pressure and stay wthin the guidelines of the 14 | don't have a feel. | don't knowif
15 law 15 you guys have nmuch thought on is the mninum--
16 MR DEGES: That was ny point. 16 it's a pretty hefty junp.
17 CHAI RVAN MOOCRD: That was your 17 M WRIGH: Well, if you vwent to
18 point. Ckay. 18 on, like, electrician, it appears the survey rate
19 MR HAMINS: And that falls within |19 was $32, and we are at $30. So if you did
20 the range, and that's perfectly acceptabl e from 20 6 percent on that, you would be -- if you did
21 the rules standpoint, | think. 21 6 percent off of $30, you woul d be $34.
22 MR WRIGHT: So was that a notion 22 MR THOWSON  Yeah, $34.66.
23 M. Degges? 23 MR WRIGHT: Wiich is a $4-an-hour
24 MR DEGES WIlI, that was a 24 junp.
25 discussion. It was initially discussion. And 25 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: And above the
Page 40 Page 41
1 survey rate. 1 MR THOMPSON -- we're talking
2 MR DEGES WII, if you did just 2 about two different nunbers here. |'ve heard it
3 the last year's plus 2.8 percent, you're at 3 nentioned twce where it's -- one per person is
4 $30.95, which is belowthe $31.04. So, you know 4 talking about survey rate, and one is talking
5 it's -- 5 about a 6 percent off of two different nunbers.
6 MR HERRDD If we go 6 percent, 6 CHAL RVAN PH LLIPS: & ahead, Tom
7 it'll be $31.92, which would get you within the 7 MR HERRD: Yeah. But sonetimes
8 range. 8 the prevailing wage rate tines the 6 percent wll
9 MR DEGES So, basically, going 9 get you within the survey rate [imts. So we'd --
10 6 percent above the 2019 rate? |Is that -- 10 MR THOMPSON But your cap is
11 MR HERROD That's correct. 11 survey plus 6 -- okay.
12 MR DEGES: Wiich would be $31 -- |12 MR DEGES Yeah. It's 6 percent
13 M HERRD -- 92 13 of the survey rate plus or minus the 2019 rate.
14 MR THOWSON  So you're tal ki ng 14 M HERRD No.
15 about -- I've got a question, the new kid here. 15 M DEGES Ddl sayit
16 So when you're tal king about junping the 6 percent | 16 backwards?
17 or whatever, it's always of the 2019 rate or the 17 MR BAILEY: It's 6 percent of the
18 existing rate. Ckay. 18 current rate plus or mnus the survey rate.
19 MR HERRDD  Yes. 19 MR DEGES: Ckay.
20 M WRG: WIlIl, the lawsays of |20 M WRG: Al | cantell youis
21 the survey rate. 21 it's perpetually confusing.
22 MR THOWSON  Ch, okay. 22 MR THOMPSON | apol ogi ze for
23 Because -- 23 asking the question.
24 MR HAKINS, The |aw doesn't say 24 MR HERROD: It nmight be easier if
25 that. 25 we go in order and get the easy ones out of the

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




42. .45

Page 42 Page 43
1 vay. 1 MR DEGES |' mokay.
2 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Yes, let's do 2 MR THOMPSON  |' m okay.
3 that. | agree. 3 M WG | am
4 MR HERRODD: And |'mnot sure 4 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  Let's go
5 bricklayer is any easier, but at least it's 5 to 3, Tom
6 Nunber 2 on the list. Wth two responses and with | 6 MR HERR(D MNunber 3, the
7 the change of survey rate of 11 percent -- but 7 carpenter and it says |eads person -- | assune
8 with two responses, you have the option of taking 8 that's the correct spelling there -- there was an
9 the survey rate limts, which is in Colums 8 and 9 overall increase of 3.58 percent. The range you
10 9, or going to the existing rate plus or mnus 10 have is listed there, $19.36 to $21.74. If you
11 6 percent. So basically, you have two ranges. 11 choose the 2.8 percent increase over the current
12 They do fall within -- you can go $15.18, which is |12 prevailing wage rate, it wll get you within the
13 the lowest linit on the prevailing wage rate, and |13 linmt. It will be $20.40, and will get you within
14 go up to $18.93. And with two responses, what you | 14 the acceptable range. Good?
15 said before, the prevailing wage rate plus or 15 MR WRGHT:  Yes.
16 mnus 2.8 percent -- and I'msorry, |'mgoing to 16 MR DEGES  Yes.
17 have to figure it -- it's $16.60, which would fall |17 MR HERROD  Next one, dass A
18 within the allowable limts. That's $16.15 pl us 18 (perators, 2.8 percent increase fromlast year.
19 one point. 19 The range is $20.83 to $23.43. |f you choose the
20 MR THOWSON P us the 20 2.8 percent, the $22.29 will get you within the
21 2.8 percent. 21 acceptable range. |s that good?
22 MR HERROD 2.8 percent, yes. 22 MR DEGES: Good.
23 $16.60 for that one. 23 MR WR G Yes, sir.
24 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: So are we okay 24 MR HERRIDD kay. The next one,
25 with that one, at $16. 60?7 25 dass B (perators, we have a slight increase,
Page 44 Page 45
1 slightly less than 1 percent. The acceptable 1 MR HERRD Is that one good?
2 range is $18.37 to $20.69 and it's 1.02 percent. 2 $17.89?
3 2.8 percent woul d be $19.88, woul d be the new 3 (Affirmative response.)
4 figure. $19.88, is that good? 4 M HERRD Drill Qperator --
5 (Affirmative response.) 5 MR THOMPSON That's too low Can
6 MR HERRODD Ckay. The next one is | 6 we go back up?
7 dass CQperators at 1.74 percent increase with a 7 MR HERRD  Yes.
8 2 percent increase over the current prevailing 8 MR THOWSON | nean, | think it's
9 wage rate. $20.66 will get us within the 9 going to be nore, like, in the $18 range.
10 acceptable range. |s that good? 10 MR HERR(D  You have $17.34 to
11 MR DEGES:. Good. 11 $19.42.
12 MR HERRD The next one, dass D |12 MR THOMPSON | nean, that's
13 (perators, we had a slightly less than 1 percent 13 just -- I"mjust throw ng out ny opinion.
14 increase. $19.18, which is the 2.8 percent 14 Because, | nean, the survey rate --
15 increase, would get us within the acceptable 15 MR HERR(D  $18. 38, yes.
16 range. $19.18, is that acceptabl e? 16 M WRGH: Wat if we just did
17 (Affirmative response.) 17 the survey rate?
18 MR HERROD Next one is Qoncrete 18 MR HERROD That's good. That
19 Finisher. The range, we had an increase of 19 works.
20 5.63 percent. However, if we go with the 20 MR THOMPSON  That woul d be fine.
21 2.8 percent increase, $17.89 will get us within 21 | just feel like that oneis --
22 the acceptable range for that. |s that good? 22 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  For that
23 MR THOWSON This is narket 23 one, we'll do the survey rate.
24 pressure, right? This is classic narket pressure. |24 MR HERR(D $18.38. (kay.
25 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD:  Uh- huh, 25 The next one, Drill Qperator,

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



46. . 49

Page 46 Page 47
1 Caisson, there were only four responses. There 1 the survey rate.
2 was a survey, a negative 6.19 percent change. You | 2 MR HERRDD Rght. Is that good?
3 have an option here of going with the survey rate 3 MR DEGES: $31.92?
4 plus or mnus 6 percent, or taking the prevailing 4 MR HERRD  Yes.
5 wage rate, current, and going up or down 5 MR DEGES W do have a lot of
6 6 percent. The $34.65 would fall in but would be 6 pressure in this area.
7 acceptable to both [imts there, if you choose the | 7 MR THOWSON | just want to say,
8 $34.55. That's 2.8 percent increase over |ast 8 thisis one that's kind of like if you understood
9 year. Any discussion? 9 who the survey and the data -- what makes up the
10 (No verbal response.) 10 data and the survey, who they are and where the
11 MR HERR(DD Good? 11 areas are, | don't know, to ne, that's where you
12 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD: Good. 12 get alittle insight of how much nore narket
13 MR HERROD: Ckay. Hectrician, we | 13 pressure are there than, | nean --
14 had a 9 percent increase over |ast year. The 14 MR WRIGHT: This one had 3,000 man
15 range, $31.04 to $31.66, the 2.8 percent increase |15 hours assigned to it, which is better than a | ot
16 woul d be 30.95, would be | ess than the m ni num of 16 of them
17 the survey rate. So we could take it up 6 percent |17 MR HERR(D  Yeah, good
18 over the prevailing wage rate and it would get us |18 representation.
19 withinthat limt, if you would like to do that. 19 MR THOWSON So then that's a
20 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: So we woul d have | 20 nore accurate nunber, probably.
21 to go 6 percent to get there. 21 M WRIGHT: Yes. | think the
22 M HERRDD It would be $31.92. 22 survey rate is probably fairly accurate.
23 CHA'RVAN MOOCRD: It woul d be 23 MR THOMPSON  Yeah.
24 $31.92. 24 MR WRIGHT: Because odds are
25 MR HAKINS: Wich is less than 25 that's not just one contract.

Page 48 Page 49
1 MR THOMPSON  Nb. 1 MR HERR(D Survey rate. @ood.
2 MR HERROD  $31.92? 2 Farm Tractor Cperator, there was a
3 CHAl RVAN MOOCRD: $31. 92. 3 3.2 percent increase over |ast year. $15.72is
4 MR DEGES. So | guess the 4 the 2.8 percent increase. |s that acceptable?
5 question |'ve got is, $31.92 is a 6 percent 5 (AFfirmative response.)
6 increase -- 6 MR HERRD Iron Wrkers
7 MR HERRD: CQver the current rate 7 Reinforcing, there were only three responses, and
8 of prevailing of $20.19. It's still less than the | 8 there was a fairly small increase fromlast year.
9 survey rate. 9 V¢ have two options here, two ranges we can go to.
10 MR THOMPSON | don't knowif | 10 $18.96 falls within both of those ranges. $18.96
11 woul d argue the survey rate, the $32.85. 11 is a 3 percent increase fromlast year. It's nore
12 MR HERRXD |Is better? 12 than the survey rate, but not by nuch, 0.46 nore
13 MR THOMPSON  Yes. 13 than the survey rate.
14 MR HERR®DD  kay. 14 Do you want to go with $18.96? Good?
15 MR THOWSON  Paul ? 15 (Affirmative response.)
16 MR DEGES W, that's where | 16 MR HERRDD Ckay. \é're good.
17 was -- that was ny question. 17 I ronworkers, structural, there was no
18 MR HERRIDD Ckay. $32.85. 18 responses there. Last year's rate, $19.13, we
19 MR WR GHT:  The responses are from| 19 have the option of keeping that or going up the
20 NAFQQ Call oway, Wéde Airfield, et cetera, and 20 2.8 percent, which is $19.67. Do you want to go
21 MCory Hectric. Soit's five different 21 to the 2.8 percent?
22 contractors with -- one of themdidn't have the 22 MR DEGES | woul d propose that,
23 three hours, but that's... 23 yes.
24 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: So we' re goi ng 24 MR HERROD Ckay. Ve'Il go there.
25 with the survey rate there, right, $32.85. 25 Large Grane Qperator, slightly

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




50. .53

Page 50 Page 51
1 negative change fromlast year. The 2.8 percent 1 Laborer, we had 3.18 percent increase fromthe
2 is $23.80, slightly above the survey rate. Is 2 last year. The 2.8 percent increase over the |ast
3 that a good figure, $23.80? 3 year's rate would be $17.78, which woul d be bel ow
4 MR DEGES (ood to ne. 4 the survey rate. So the optionis go with the
5 MR THOWSON See, we didn't have 5 survey rate or the lower rate or sonewhere in
6 any in Tennessee |ast year. 6 between. $17.85 is a higher nunber than the
7 MR HERR(D $23.80 for a large 7 2.8 percent increase.
8 crane operator. Ckay. Very good. 8 Do you want to go with the $17.85
9 Next one is the Mechanic, Heavy Duty, | 9 survey rate?
10 2.76 increase fromlast year. Ckay. So we're 10 MR WRGHT: That's fine with ne.
11 spot on with that. The $24.99 woul d be the 11 MR THOMPSON  Yeah.
12 2.8 percent increase. |s that good? 12 M HERRDD Ckay. Qut of ny
13 (Affirmative response.) 13 skilled craft Nunmber 19, Survey Instrunent
14 MR HERROD Ckay. Craft 14 (perator, 11 percent increase. This is where we
15 Nunber 16, Mechanic, Light Duty, a slight decrease |15 had a big increase fromlast year. The
16 fromlast year. The 2.8 percent increase over the | 16 2.8 percent would be $24.34, which woul d be bel ow
17 current rate would give us $22.14. $22.14, is 17 the nininumof the range that we had. V¢ had
18 that a good nunber for you? 18 10 responses, so | think we need to get at |east
19 (Affirnative response.) 19 to the $25.03.
20 MR HERR(DD:  kay. 20 MR WRGH: O the actual survey
21 Painter/Sandbl aster, we had zero responses. Last |21 rate.
22 year's rate was $29.85. 2.8 percent increase 22 MR HERRIDD O the survey rate,
23 would be $30.69. |Is that good? 23 yes, sir.
24 (Affirmative response.) 24 CHAI RVAN MOOCRD: That woul d be
25 MR HERRDD kay. Skilled 25 consistent with what we've been doi ng.

Page 52 Page 53
1 MR HERROD  Survey rate good? 1 with the survey rate? $19.57? |s that good?
2 (Affirmative response.) 2 (Affirmative response.)
3 MR HERROD Ckay. Sweeping 3 MR HERRID Item24, Unskilled
4 Machine, 3.63 increase fromlast year. \¢ have 4 Labor, 3.38 percent. The 2.8 percent is slightly
5 the -- $18.12 woul d be the 2.8 percent increase, 5 belowthe survey rate, so we want to go with the
6 which would be slightly bel owthe survey rate, but | 6 survey rate, correct?
7 since we're doing the survey rate, is that good, 7 (AFfirmative response.)
8 $18.27? 8 M HERRID Al right. And the
9 (Affirmative response.) 9 Wirksite Traffic Controller, no, really, increase,
10 MR HERR(D kay. Truck Driver, 10 $19.13 this survey. $19.66 is the prevailing wage
11 2 axles, about a 1 percent increase fromlast 11 fromlast year. 2.8 percent would be $19.66. Do
12 year. V¢ had $17.87, woul d be the 2.8 percent 12 you want to go with $19.66?
13 increase, which is above the survey rate. Sois 13 (Affirmative response.)
14 $17.88 good? 14 MR HERR(D: Ckay. Conmissioner, |
15 (Affirmative response.) 15 think that's it.
16 MR HERRD Qaft Nunber 22, Truck |16 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD: So did we settle
17 Drive, 3to 4 axles, about a 4 1/2 percent 17 the very first one we tal ked about, the bl aster?
18 increase fromlast year. The 2.8 percent is below |18 Dd we get that settled.
19 the survey rate, so | assune we want to go with 19 MR DEGES: Yes. $23.03.
20 the survey rate? 20 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Jan, are you good
21 (Affirmative response.) 21 wth what you have?
22 MR HERRDD  Ckay. 23, Truck 22 M. CAWD LL: Yes.
23 Driver, five or nore, about a 5 percent increase 23 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  So we' ve
24 fromlast year. 2.8 percent increase, $19. 13, 24 deliberated and we've set rates. And |'mnot sure
25 belowthe survey rate, $19.57. Do we want to go 25 if | have to do this again, but before we vote,

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



54. .57

Page 54 Page 55

1 I'mgoing to ask if any conflict of interest one 1 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Second?

2 noretinme. And if not, I'll ask for a notion to 2 MR THOWSON  Second.

3 approve the rates. 3 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: ' ve got a notion
4 MR BAILEY: | have a question on 4 and a second. Any di scussion?

5 Nurmber 9, Drill Qperator. Wiy is that $34.55 not 5 (No verbal response.)

6 outside the range? 6 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Heari ng no
7 MR HERROD: Because it falls 7 discussion, all those in favor, say aye.

8 within the acceptable -- the prevailing wage plus 8 (Affirmative response.)

9 or mnus 6 percent. 9 CHAl RVAN MOOCRD: - All t hose
10 MR DEQES There's less than four | 10 opposed, like sign.

11 responses. 11 (No verbal response.)

12 MR HERRD: There's less than four |12 CHA RVAN MDOCRD: The notion

13 responses. You have two ranges you can choose 13 carries.

14 from 14 kay. So thank you, first of all,

15 CHAI RVAN MOOCRD: Because of the 15 again. od discussion. | think it's inportant

16 less than -- four or |ess responses, then you have | 16 and we took the time to do exactly what we needed

17 nore | atitude. 17 to do and westle withit alittle bit.

18 MR THOMPSON  You can use the 18 And the other good news is that |

19 range. 19 think we finished all our business, and so there

20 CHAI RVAN MOOCRD: Does that nake 20 wll not need to be another neeting. |'m/ooking

21 sense to you, Dan. 21 for confirmation. So we're okay w thout having

22 MR BAILEY: Yes. 22 another neeting, unless you just want to have

23 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: Ckay.  So we need | 23 anot her neeting.

24 a notion to approve the rates. 24 (No verbal response.)

25 MR DEGES Mtion. 25 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: kay.  That's
Page 56 Page 57

1 what | thought. And with that, let me go off the 1 MR STARMLT: But the comments

2 agenda. 2 woul d happen at your next neeting. | nean, |'m

3 MR NEALY: Cormi ssi oner ? 3 not trying to have you have another neeting.

4 CHA RVAN MOCRD: Yes? 4 CHA RVAN MOCRD: S0 -- no. That's

5 MR STARMLT: | nay be conpletely 5 actually -- so let's look for Jan or Dan...

6 wong, |'ve only been coming here for 20 years. 6 MR BAILEY: Well, | nean, the

7 So you-all have set a rate which now then goes to 7 statute, it doesn't talk about two nmeetings. It

8 the public, basically. It now becones here is 8 talks about having a neeting --

9 what you're proposing to have the rate to be. 9 CHA RMAN MOOCRD: A publ i ¢ neeting.
10 Isn't the purpose of the next nmeeting -- | don't 10 MR BAILEY: -- open to the public,
11 think anybody will be here; | understand that -- 11 a public neeting -- which this was advertised to
12 but is the purpose of the next neeting to allow 12 the public -- to deternmne the prevailing wage
13 the public to cone, ask questions about the rate 13 rate, which, basically, is what has happened
14 that you are proposing, and then for -- | don't 14 today.

15 know |'mjust not sure froma standpoint -- 15 So as | ook through the statute and
16 CHA RVMAN MOOCRD: Yeah. Froma 16 the rules, | didn't see anything that required a
17 statute standpoint, yeah. 17 second neeting. W& can certainly have anot her

18 MR STARMLT: O froma |egal 18 neeting, but the question that cane to ne was

19 standpoint. But | thought that the reason for the |19 could it all be done in one neeting. And | said
20 next neeting was for the public to cone, if they 20 yeah, | don't see anything that says it can't be
21 wanted to, to comment on the rate, because now 21 done in one neeting.

22 you're putting this out there on the public donain |22 MR DEGES And | think, Kent, to
23 for comments. It's out there, basically, for 23 your point, the way it's witten, | think there's
24 comwent, for all practical purposes. 24 flexibility, as Dan has nentioned, that the

25 CHAlRVAN MOOCRD:  Right. ot you. |25 conmission shall determine the prevailing wage

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




58..61

Page 58 Page 59
1 rate pursuant to the terns of this part and give 1 never been able to get themthrough on a second
2 notice thereof. (n or before Decenber 1st of each | 2 neeting. So we typically -- like, |ast neeting,
3 year, adetermnation is to be nade. 3 when we set the final rates, was on Novenber 29,
4 So | think the perspective is that at | 4 they had to be posted by the next day, so there
5 this meeting, the calculations were done. This 5 was no tine.
6 neeting was advertised for public to attend. And 6 And Dan and | have talked. The way |
7 | think, to your point, Kent, | think -- Dan, what | 7 understood it was that once they are posted, if
8 wyour interpretation here is that while we set a 8 someone out there has a conflict, there can be
9 rate here, we, pursuant to this section of the 9 another neeting within ten days of their
10 code, we have net that public notice requirement. 10 notification. You know, if someone wants to know
11 |Is that how you -- 11 where these rates cane fromthey can set noti ce,
12 MR BAILEY: That's the way | look |12 and then the commission has to neet within ten
13 at it, yes, sir. 13 days to address that conflict.
14 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: That's great. 14 MR WRIGHT: There is redress,
15 MR STARMLT: |'mnot looking for |15 then.
16 another neeting, |ike anybody else. The previous |16 CHA RVAN MDOCRD: And that' s your
17 practice has been to do that, and | just wanted to | 17 interpretation, too, Dan, right?
18 make sure. 18 MR BAILEY: Yes, sir.
19 MR DEGES Vs this information 19 CGHA RVAN MOOCRD: - Ckay.
20 nade avail abl e? 20 Ms. CAUDILL: And we are going to
21 M5, CAUD LL: To the public? 21 go ahead and post these immediately. They'll get
22 M VWRG: Wat do we do with 22 posted probably tonorrow
23 this information now other than give it to TDOT to | 23 MR WRGH: And | had one ot her
24 put intheir contracts? 24 question. Janet was kind enough to enail ne the
25 M5, CAUDILL: Typically, we've 25 data behind this. |f next year, before we neet,
Page 60 Page 61
1 if we could have that data so you could | ook 1 MR DEGES: Second.
2 through it, because in the past, M. Summers, we 2 CHA RVAN MOOCRD: V¢ are adj our ned.
3 could always count on himto pilfer through all of | 3 Thank you very much.
4 that, all the pages, and find the flawed data. So | 4 END CF PROCEED NGS.
5 if we could get those, like, emailed or Dropboxed 5
6 or something, intinme to reviewthembefore this 6
7 neeting, | think we could have a cl eaner, quicker 7
8 neeting. That's all I'mtrying to say. 8
9 CHA RMAN MOOCRD: Makes good sense. 9
10 W¢é can change that process. 10
11 Jan? 11
12 Ms. CAUDILL: | just wanted to let |12
13 you know, if you notice there's thunb drives at 13
14 your -- all the data, all the projects, all the 14
15 data fromthose projects are on those thunb 15
16 drives, just so you have it. 16
17 CHA RVAN MOCRD: Ckay.  So no 17
18 future neeting unl ess we have sonebody comment 18
19 within ten days and we need to cone back for a 19
20 readdress to your point. 20
21 (Onhce again, thank you, and | look for |21
22 anotion to adjourn. 22
23 M WRGT:  So noved. 23
24 CHA RVWN MOCRD: Do | have a 24
25 second? 25

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




62

Page 62

1 CERTI FI CATE
2 STATE OF TENNESSEE )
3 COUNTY OF W LLIAVBON )
4
5
6 |, Cassandra M Beiling, a Notary Public
7 in the State of Tennessee, do hereby certify:
8
9 That the within is a true and accurate
10 transcript of the Prevailing Wage Commi ssion
11 Meeting taken on the 13th day of November, 2019.
12
13 | further certify that | amnot related to
14 any of the parties to this action, by blood or
15 marriage, and that | amin no way interested in
16 the outcone of this matter.
17
18 I'N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
19 hand this 2nd day of Decenber, 2019.
20
21

%% N

Y Y <
2 F§§ Cassandra M Beiling, CCR @371

///4/
g

) Notary Public State at Large
24 My conmi ssion expires: 3/15/2020

25

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




il

$10 19:12
$12-an-hour 22:14
$15 19:12

$15.18 42:12
$15.72 49:3
$16.15 42:18
$16.60 42:17,23,25
$17.34 45:10
$17.78 51:3
$17.85 51:6,8
$17.87 52:12
$17.88 52:14
$17.89 44:21 45:2
$18 45:9

$18.12 525
$18.27 52:8
$18.37 44:2
$18.38 45:15,24
$18.93 42:14
$18.96 49:10,14

$19.13 49:18 52:24
53:10

$19.18 44:14,16
$19.36 43:10
$19.42 45:11
$19.57 52:2553:1
$19.66 53:10,11,12
$19.67 49:20
$19.88 44:3,4
$20.19 48:8
$20.40 43:13
$20.66 44:9
$20.69 44:2
$20.83 43:19

$21.74 43:10
$22 22:15

$22.14 50:17
$22.29 43:20

$22.40 18:23 24:1
26:24 27:23 28:11

$22.66 24:1
$23.02 23:22
$23.03 36:15,19 53:19
$23.43 43:19
$23.80 50:2,3,7
$24.34 51:16
$24.99 50:11
$25.03 51:19
$29.85 50:22
$30 39:19,21
$30.69 50:23
$30.95 40:4
$31 40:12

$31.04 37:21 40:4
46:15

$31.66 46:15

$31.92 40:7 46:22,24
47:3 48:2,3,5

$32 39:19
$32.85 48:11,18,25
$33.39 18:9

$34 22:12 39:21
$34.55 46:8 545
$34.65 46:6
$34.66 39:22
$34.73 18:12
$35 18:25
$36.07 18:9
$4-an-hour 39:23

0.46 49:12
0800-02-02 8:25
0800-03-02 8:25
0800-03-02-.07 10:2
0800-03-02-.08 10:8
0800-03-02-.09 10:15

1 8:16 18:6 33:20 37:11
44:1,1352:11

1.02 44:2
1.74 44:7
1/2 52:17

10 14:2037:11,12 38:8
39:4 51:18

11 14:20 42:7 51:14
12 15:7,14
12-4-405 24:12 39:7
12-4-406(a) 26:1
13 16:6 23:24

16 50:15

18 18:2

19 15:20 37:12 39:5
51:13

1975 8:11,22 9:12
1st 58:2

2 42:6 44:8 52:11
2.76 50:10
2.79 22:17

2.8 14:3,6,10 17:1 22:17
23:13,21 24:1,10 26:23
27:23 35:11 37:24
38:11 39:5 40:3 42:16,
21,22 43:11,18,20 44:3,
14,21 46:8,15 49:4,20,

2150:1,12,16,22 51:2,
7,16 52:5,12,18,24
534,11

20 56:6

2013 8:12
2014 8:16
2018 7:5

2019 8:1013:24 23:21
24:10 40:10,17 41:13

22 21:1452:16
23 52:22

238 237

24 53:3

25 13:12

29 7:559:3

3

3 13:16,21 43:5,6 49:11
52:17

3,000 47:14
3.18 511
3.2 493
3.38 534
3.58 43:9
3.63 52:4
30.95 46:16

4

4 13:2252:17

5 13:2352:23
5.63 44:20
55.04 23:5

6 13:2514:15,23 15:1,3
22:19 33:24 37:14

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




i 2

38:13 39:6,11,12,20,21
40:6,10,16 41:5,8,11,
12,17 42:11 46:4,6,17,
21 48:554:9

6.19 46:2
64 18:16 26:16

7 8:10

8

8 14:11,19 42:9

9 14:11,19 42:10 46:14
54:5

92 40:13
99 20:23

A

abnormal 18:13
accept 5:87:8

acceptable 15:19,23
16:10 38:20 43:14,21
44:1,10,15,16,22 46:7
49:4 54:8

acceptance 6:10 7:10
accurate 47:20,22
Act 8:11,13,22 9:12
actual 51:20

added 9:23 10:16 23:21
adding 10:9
additional 23:18
address 38:1359:13
adjourn 60:22
adjourned 61:2
adjust 16:521:14 25:16
adjustment 24:10

administrator 11:8
adopt 6:8

adopted 7:28:6
adopting 7:19
adoption 6:6
advertised 57:1158:6
advisory 32:8

affect 28:11

affirmative 6:22 7:20
44:5,17 45:3 49:5,15
50:13,19,24 52:2,9,15,
2153:2,7,13 55:8

afternoon 11:5
agencies 24:831:4

agenda 6:6,8,15,18 7:1
56:2

agree 42:3
agreeable 29:15
agreement 35:6

ahead 13:434:341:6
59:21

Airfield 48:20

aisle 57

allowable 42:18
allowed 14:13
amended 8:1210:2,8
amending 10:6
amount 33:24
analysis 29:15

Ann 4:18
announcements 5:1
anymore 21:6 25:1
apologize 41:22

appears 31:15 38:4
39:8,18

appointed 11:6,13
approach 35:25
appropriately 27:8

approve 16:11 35:4
54:3,24

approved 22:2
area 47:6

areas 11:1047:11
arguably 19:2025:15
argue 48:11

argument 29:3 31:9
33:13

articulate 26:14
artificially 28:16
assigned 47:15
Assistant 11:3
assistant's 28:8
Association 34:5

assume 32:4 43:7
52:19

ATF 22:229:8 31:3
attend 58:6
attorney 18:21
audience 29:17
audits 24:7

Austin 21:17 25:6 29:3
34:7

average 14:6 16:5
22:17 23:3,13 28:17

aware 8:8
axles 52:11,17
aye 6:21 7:19 55:7

B

back 19:120:7 21:16
27:10 37:9 45:6 60:19

background 22:4
backwards 41:16
bag 31:6

Bailey 4:208:3,517:22
18:21 19:14 21:18
25:25 26:19 27:24 30:2,

14,17 33:12 36:2,7,24
41:17 54:4,22 57:6,10
58:12 59:18

ballot 37:8
Barrier 9:24
base 35:10

based 14:12 27:22
28:13 33:24 35:25

basically 9:16 21:10
22:9 26:1 33:9 36:7
40:9 42:11 56:8,23
57:13

begin 6:4

belief 18:17
believes 24:17
big 21:4 29:7 51:15
bit 12:17 38:7 55:17
blanket 38:11
blast 31:19

blaster 9:10,13,17,19
17:20,23,24,25 18:5
19:17 20:5,8 22:10,12
24:21,25 26:17 32:9,16
34:8,11 35:17 36:10,23
53:17

blaster's 26:20 28:7

blasters 18:25 20:1
21:6,21 28:24 32:14

blasting 9:12 27:4 32:8
blew 30:22

blow 19:9

bother 38:3

boulder 31:18,23

box 36:5,15,16
brand-new 32:23
breakout 28:6,11
breaks 21:2

bricklayer 14:24 15:18
42:5

bring 32:3
brought 28:16

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




Builders 34:5
building 5:4 8:15,18,20
bulldozer 21:2

burnt 13:16

business 6:4,57:38:1
10:24 55:19

businesses 31:13
button 30:21,23 32:16

C

Caisson 46:1
calculate 12:4
calculation 22:18
calculations 58:5

call 4:2,13,14 25:5 28:7
31:17

called 22:3 34:6
Calloway 48:20
cap 41:10

caps 311
carpenter 43:7
carried 31:5
carries 7:2555:13
case 28:22
categories 19:15

category 21:10 28:4
32:13,18

Caterpillar 21:1

CAUDILL 5:16,20
15:21 36:16,20 53:22
58:21,25 59:20 60:12

cetera 48:20

CHAIRMAN 4:2,18,21,
23,25 5:10,21 6:3,12,
17,20,23 7:1,11,14,18,
21,24 10:20,23 12:24
13:316:15,21 17:4,7,
10,16,19 20:4,22 25:22
26:12 27:15 29:18,22,
25 34:3,18 35:3,15
36:11 37:7 38:17 39:2,

2541:6 42:2,24 43:4
44:25 45:22 46:12,20,
23 48:3,24 51:24 53:16,
20,23 54:15,20,23 55:1,
3,6,9,12,25 56:4,16,25
57:4,9 58:14 59:16,19
60:9,17,24 61:2

change 14:1,2,4 22:17
30:15 31:24 37:22 42:7
46:2 50:1 60:10

changed 8:23 15:15
changing 10:10
charge 31:18
charged 10:17 31:22
check 22:4
chemical 11:21

choose 12:916:8
43:11,19 46:7 54:13

class 9:943:17,25
44:7,12

classic 44:24

classification 9:16,20,
21 13:11 15:24 19:17,
18,20,21,25 23:8 32:24
33:3,17

classifications 8:20
9:3,8,13,18,23 13:12,14
14:7 16:7 34:11

cleaner 60:7
cleanest 36:13
clear 36:22
cleared 29:9
code 58:10
codes 20:16
college 32:10

column 13:11,16,21,
22,23,25 15:7,14,15,16
16:6 22:18 23:18,24

Columns 14:11,19,20
42:9

combination 9:17

comment 29:20 37:25
56:21,24 60:18

comments 56:23 57:1

commission 7:58:6
10:4,11 16:3,11 17:11
19:23 33:1,8,21 57:25
59:12

commissioner 4:6
8:4,811:2,4,6,9,10,24
12:23 17:14 21:25
53:14 56:3

committee 26:14 32:8

companies 20:19,24
275

company 27:134:7

compare 19:17,24
33:18

competitions 39:10
completely 56:5

compliance 11:12
24:11

Complies 15:21
comptroller 12:324:7
comptroller's 24:9
Concrete 9:24 44:18
confirmation 55:21

conflict 5:12 6:14 7:16
16:18 54:1 59:8,13

confusing 41:21
considered 34:17
consistent 51:25

construction 8:13,15,
19,21

contract 47:25
contractor 25:9
contractors 48:22
contracts 58:24
Controller 53:9

convenience 15:8
37:19

conversation 28:5
33:8

converted 19:3

copies 10:17
copy 10:16

correct 17:6 18:4 26:19
35:24 40:11 43:8 53:6

correctly 12:11
cost 25:16
counsel 8:5
count 60:3
counter 28:1

couple 8:7 12:213:18
16:16

craft 18:250:14 51:13
52:16

crane 9:4 10:1 49:25
50:8

crawler 9:5
created 26:17
curious 37:2

current 6:813:24 14:1,
5,15,22 15:1,2 16:4
24:6 27:22 41:18 43:11
44:8 46:5 48:7 50:17

D

Dan 8:2,510:21 12:7
17:21,22 18:4 20:4,14
21:16 27:21 29:25
32:12 33:8 54:21 575,
24 58:7 59:6,17

Dan's 13:6

data 11:118:1319:2
23:17 24:3,6,9,18 25:21
27:17,18,19 28:3 31:15
33:23 34:8,15 47:9,10
59:25 60:1,4,14,15

day 19:5,6,7 30:23 59:4
days 59:9,13 60:19
December 58:2
decided 16:338:10
decrease 33:24 50:15
define 29:7

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



defined 29:8,9
definition 36:23
definitions 9:11

Degges 4:16,17 6:11
7:13 22:16,21,25 23:4,
12,16,20 24:2,5,16,20
25:2,14,19 26:13 28:2,
10,18 29:14 31:4,14
32:1 35:8,24 37:10,16
38:4,16,23,24 39:4
40:2,9,12 41:12,15,19
43:1,16,22 44:11 47:3,5
48:4,16 49:22 50:4
53:19 54:10,25 57:22
58:19 61:1

deleted 9:3,9
deleting 10:3
deliberate 27:17

deliberated 34:21
53:24

department 10:7,12,14
22:6

depending 15:15 18:9
33:20

depends 18:20
deputy 11:2,9

determination 26:5,7
58:3

determine 57:12,25
determining 36:10
developed 12:16
developing 12:13
Development 4:6
difference 31:6
difficulties 27:6
directed 31:1
disclose 7:16
discuss 10:2531:13

discussion 6:1,13,14,
18 7:15 16:17,19 21:20
27:17 29:2 35:12,18
38:25 39:7 46:9 55:4,7,
15

discussions 18:22
Ditch 9:6
documentation 26:2,6
documents 5:12 10:17
domain 56:22

door 57

Drill 37:15 45:4,25 545
drilling 27:4

Drive 52:17

driven 20:17

Driver 9:4 52:10,23
drives 60:13,16
driving 39:9
Dropboxed 60:5
Dupont 11:20

Duty 50:9,15
dynamite 33:15

E

easier 41:24 425
easy 41:25
economy 32:2
effect 8:10,18 30:6
effective 8:15
Electric 48:21

electrician 37:16,20
39:18 46:13

electronic 10:9
eloquently 20:14
email 34:14 59:24
emailed 60:5
emergencies 55
emergency 5:2,7
employ 18:24 21:5
employed 26:25

employee 25:328:14
32:6 34:9,16

employees 34:12
employs 24:25

end 8:139:4,6,7,10,13,
14,16,25 10:4,5 12:9
61:4

enforce 10:7
engineer 11:21
enter 6:14 16:13
entire 19:10 28:5
entry 15:7 23:24
established 28:12
evaluate 27:16
exception 25:23
exclude 36:8
excuse 6:5
existing 40:18 42:10
exit 5:3
expertise 4:9
experts 27:18
explained 20:14
expressed 24:17

=

fact 18:7 20:17 29:5
facts 26:4,6
fairly 26:24 47:22 49:8

fall 21:9 32:19 37:17
42:12,17 46:6

falls 38:19 49:10 54:7
Farm 49:2

favor 6:21 7:19 55:7
fee 10:16

feel 39:14 45:21
fees 10:17

felt 23:6 25:20 26:15
39:8

fewer 13:18 14:21

figure 16:8,9 23:22
37:22 42:17 44:4 50:3

figures 16:9
file 5:15

fill 21:24

filled 21:12
final 59:3
finally 10:15
find 19:2 60:4
findings 12:3
fine 36:21 45:20 51:10
finished 55:19
Finisher 44:19
fit 11:1537:19,24
flag 15:11,25
flags 15:23
flawed 60:4
flexibility 57:24
follow 5:2 16:10
forces 39:9
forward 4:10
found 9:11
free 33:1

full-time 21:6 26:25
275

future 60:18

G

gathered 4:8
gave 11:10
general 355

give 23:1450:17 58:1,
23

good 4:255:10,21 11:5,
15 24:8 25:22 43:14,21,
22 44:4,10,11,22 45:1,
18 46:11,12 47:2,17
49:1,14,16 50:3,4,8,12,
18,23 52:1,7,14 53:1,20

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting

615. 221. 1089



55:15,18 60:9
government 31:4
governor 11:7
gray 36:15,16

great 11:21,22 12:12,21
37:22 58:14

green 14:17 15:13
group 4:7 31:10

guess 4:13 24:6,18
28:5,19 29:14 30:9 39:7
48:4

guidelines 38:14

guy 12:1,21 21:9 30:19,
23,25 31:4

guys 39:15

H

half 21:7

handler 9:14,18,20
22:328:9,10,14,16,25
29:5,12 30:7

handlers 21:22,23
22:8,14 32:19

happen 57:2
happened 30:6 57:13
hate 38:2

Hawkins 11:3,513:1
23:23 28:9,15 31:21
32:7 38:19 40:24 46:25

hear 38:2

heard 30:24 35:16,19
41:2

hearing 16:21 26:2,8
34:25 55:6

Heavy 50:9
hefty 39:16
held 22:5

Herrod 11:4,18 13:5
15:22 17:3,6,9,21
22:20,23 23:2,10,15,19,
25 24:4,14,19 36:14,17,
21 37:17 40:6,11,13,19

41:7,14,24 42:4,22
43:6,17,24 44:6,12,18
45:1,4,7,10,15,18,24
46:11,13,22 47:2,4,17
48:2,7,12,14,18 49:1,6,
16,24 50:7,14,20,25
51:12,22 52:1,3,10,16,
22 53:3,8,14 54:7,12

high 37:22
higher 17:2551:6
higher-than- 14:8

highlighted 13:16
15:17

highway 8:13

hired 21:1
historically 27:9
homework 37:4
honor 4:5

hook 31:3

hope 25:12

hour 18:2519:12 22:13

hourly 19:4 25:17 32:5
34:9 35:14

hours 18:16 22:23,25
26:16 31:17 47:15
48:23

housed 11:13
humble 18:12

idea 20:1
immediately 59:21

important 13:17 14:12
55:15

included 28:13 38:6

increase 14:9 16:5
23:6,13,21 35:11 38:8
39:543:9,11,18,25
44:7,8,14,15,19,21
46:8,14,15 48:6 49:3,4,
8,11 50:10,12,16,22
51:1,2,7,14,15 52:4,5,
11,13,18,23,24 53:9

indicative 35:20

information 26:10
34:23 58:19,23

initially 38:25
input 29:23
insight 47:12
Inspection 10:5
Instrument 51:13

interest 5:12 6:15 7:16
16:18 54:1

interested 26:5

internal 22:6 29:2
31:13

interpret 27:19

interpretation 29:5
58:8 59:17

interpreted 29:1 31:7

introduce 4:311:3,17,
25

invoice 20:24
involved 31:12
Iron 49:6
Ironworkers 49:17
irrelevant 31:10

issue 18:14 20:13
37:11

issued 25:8
issues 30:20

item 5:11 7:4 10:25
53:3

items 17:15 23:4 37:11,
12 38:3,11 39:4

Jan 4:145:14 15:5,6,17,
18 36:14 53:20 57:5
60:11

Jan's 13:6
Janet 59:24

January 8:16
Jeff 4.4

job 8:199:3,7,9,23
11:22 12:12 13:12
18:23 19:7,13 25:7
31:24 32:10

jobs 21:5

July 8:10 30:6
jump 39:16,24
jumped 38:13
jumping 40:16

K

keeping 49:19
Kenneth 5:2,6
Kent 34:457:22 58:7
kicks 37:9

kid 40:15

kind 12:18 19:21 21:13
29:13 31:947:859:24

kinds 30:20
knowing 19:22

labor 4:6 18:1 28:4 53:4

laborer 9:22 21:2322:9
23:6 28:25 30:13 31:8
32:2051:1

lack 24:18

laid 30:25

Landis 34:6
language 10:6,9
large 10:1 49:25 50:7

latitude 26:10 27:16
54:17

law 8:23 10:7 12:5,11
20:13 38:15 40:20,24

lay 19:9
lead 5:317:8 37:2 385

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




leads 43:7

leave 19:9

leeway 33:10

left 16:6

legal 8:556:18
liability 30:20
licensed 32:9,14,16
light 14:17 50:15

limit 33:11 42:13 43:13
46:19

limits 15:11 27:8 35:12
37:24 41:9 42:9,18 46:7

list 42:6
listed 43:10
load 31:2
loaded 30:25
loading 21:25
lobby 5:3
long 32:9
longer 9:8

lot 20:15 27:4 32:3 33:9
47:5,15

low 28:16 45:5
lower 51:5
lowest 42:13

M

Machine 9:7,2552:4

made 20:14 26:5 58:3,
20

make 5:11 12:8 18:25
20:1,10 22:15 35:8 37:8
54:20 58:18

makes 36:11 47:9 60:9
man 47:14
man-hours 38:6
manager 11:18

market 19:13 34:1
38:7,12,13 39:9 44:23,

24 47:12
material 26:7
materials 27:7
math 14:16
Matt 34:6
maximum 14:18

Mccord 4:2,4,18,21,23,
255:10,21 6:3,12,17,
20,23 7:1,11,14,18,21,
24 10:20,23 12:24 13:3
16:15,21 17:4,7,10,16,
19 20:4,22 25:22 26:12
27:15 29:18,22,25 34:3,
18 35:15 36:11 37:7
38:17 39:2,25 42:2,24
43:4 44:25 45:22 46:12,
20,23 48:3,24 51:24
53:16,20,23 54:15,20,
2355:1,3,6,9,12,25
56:4,16,25 57:4,9 58:14
59:16,19 60:9,17,24
61:2

Mccrory 48:21
Mcgauran 4:18
Mechanic 50:9,15
meet 59:12,25

meeting 4:3 7:512:9
26:14 35:13 55:20,22,
23 56:10,12,20 57:2,3,
8,9,11,17,18,19,21
58:5,6,16 59:2,9 60:7,8,
18

meetings 57:7
members 8:9
mentioned 41:3 57:24
messed 29:13

met 58:10

mid-20s 26:23

mind 11:15

minimal 22:4

minimum 14:17 37:21
39:15 46:16 51:17

minus 14:15,22,25 15:3
37:14 39:11 41:13,18

42:10,16 46:4 54:9
minute 15:10

minutes 7:4,8,19 17:22
35:13

mission 5:8

misunderstanding
29:10

months 11:23
morning 32:23 33:7

motion 6:8,21 7:8,24
38:22 54:2,24,25 55:3,
12 60:22

Motor 9:4

move 4:96:497:98:1
10:24 35:6

moved 60:23

N

NAFCO 48:20
names 25:5
narrative 35:12
NEALY 5:9 56:3
needed 55:16

negative 14:8 46:2
50:1

news 55:18
normal 14:9
note 34:14

notice 58:2,10 59:11
60:13

notification 59:10
November 7:559:3

number 9:113:21 14:8,
12 18:2,6 21:14 22:19,
22,23,25 23:7 32:17,21
33:20 37:18 38:5,9 39:4
42:6 43:6 47:20 50:15,
18 51:6,13 52:16 54:5

numbering 8:24

numbers 15:9 39:2
41:2,5

oath 5:24
occasionally 25:6
occupation 20:9
occurred 6:2
odds 47:24

offer 18:19
office 5:259:2
open 57:10
operation 31:2

operator 9:5,7,2510:1
37:15 45:4,25 49:2,25
50:8 51:14 54:5

Operators 43:18,25
44:7,13

opinion 17:18 18:12,13
28:21 45:13

opportunity 11:25
12:20

opposed 6:24 7:22
55:10

option 14:21,25 16:23,
2518:3 34:22 42:8 46:3
49:19 51:4

options 13:18 14:19
18:10 20:5,6 49:9

orange 13:16 36:5,18
order 4:36:541:25
organization 20:20
outlined 12:5
overhead 25:16

P

pages 13:10 60:4
paid 23:330:9

Painter/sandblaster
50:21

parens 9:6

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




parentheses 9:5,10
parenthesis 9:25
Parks 5:4

part 6:137:1511:1,4
35:18 58:1

party 26:5

past 8:7 38:1,10,13
60:2

Paul 4:16 23:24 31:25
48:15

Paul's 20:20
Paver 9:7
pay 22:15

paying 22:12 31:23
325

payroll 20:21 22:7
25:10 37:6

people 18:1519:121:5
22:7 25:5 28:23 38:2

percent 14:3,10,15,23
15:1,3 20:23 22:17
23:5,13,21 24:1,10
26:23 33:24 35:11
37:14,24 38:8 39:5,6,
11,12,20,21 40:3,6,10,
16 41:5,8,12,17 427,
11,16,21,22 43:9,11,18,
20 44:1,2,3,7,8,13,14,
20,21 46:2,4,6,8,14,15,
17,21 48:5 49:3,4,11,
20,21 50:1,12,16,22
51:1,2,7,14,16 52:5,11,
12,17,18,23,24 53:4,11
54:9

percentage 14:2
perfectly 38:20
permissible 15:11
perpetually 41:21

person 9:10 17:24
19:3,18,25 27:5 29:6,8,
9,12 30:7,9,19 31:23
32:15,25 33:14,15,19
34:8,24 35:10 37:3 41:3
437

person's 36:9

Person/blaster 9:15
20:6,9 23:5

perspective 58:4
PHILLIPS 35:341:6
phone 34:10

pilfer 60:3

pink 14:17

place 17:13
places 38:4
platform 16:13
pleasure 4:519:23

point 25:17 30:10
38:16,18 42:19 57:23
58:7 60:20

pop 31:18
popped 31:23
populated 15:13

position 9:21 11:14
17:23,25 21:11 22:10
24:22 27:22 28:13
35:16,17,20

possessor 22:3
post 59:21

posted 59:4,7,22
potential 29:10

powder 9:10,15 17:24
19:18,25 20:6,9,18,24
21:17 22:1 23:5 25:6
275 29:3,6,8,9,12 30:8,
19 31:5 32:25 33:14,19
34:7,24 35:10 36:9

practical 56:24
practice 58:17
practiced 4:14
pre-meeting 23:17

preference 17:11
18:10

preliminary 24:2
premium 32:5

present 26:6

pressure 38:12,14
44:24 47:6,13

presume 34:13
pretty 39:16

prevailing 8:11,12,22
10:10 11:13 12:4,10
13:9,19,24 14:5,14
15:2,10 16:3,4 19:18
21:11 23:22 24:11 26:4,
7 37:23 41:8 42:13,15
43:12 44:8 46:4,18 48:8
53:10 54:8 57:12,25

previous 11:8 16:2
18:22 33:2,3 37:9 58:16

previously 11:20
primary 28:13
prime 25:9

principal 34:6

prior 23:8 28:12 30:5
privy 28:4

problem 21:2137:6
proceed 16:22
PROCEEDINGS 61:4

process 10:512:8,19
25:20,23 60:10

processing 10:14
production 31:19
projects 8:13 60:14,15
promulgated 8:6
proper 9:1

proposal 35:9
propose 49:22
proposing 56:9,14
provide 27:25
providing 25:11

public 10:17 11:18
56:8,13,20,22 57:9,10,
11,12 58:6,10,21

purpose 56:10,12
purposes 19:19 56:24

pursuant 58:1,9
push 32:15
pushed 30:23
pushes 30:21

put 13:7 15:14,20 18:2,
8 20:19 28:23 33:4,20
36:14,19 37:2 58:24

puts 25:9
putting 56:22

Q

quantity 25:15 31:16

question 19:16 22:16
24:6 25:23 28:2,6 29:19
33:16 39:10 40:15
41:23 48:5,17 54:4
57:18 59:24

questions 5:510:18,20
16:16 56:13

quicker 60:7
quiz 19:1

quote 8:12,14 9:4,6,7,
11,13,14,15,16,17,24
10:1,3,4,5 25:6

quote/unquote 9:18,
2210:1,11,12,16

quoted 25:7

R

Rail 9:24
raise 22:8
raised 38:4

range 15:4,24 16:1 18:8
19:13 37:20 38:20 39:6
40:8 43:9,14,19,21
44:2,10,16,19,22 45:9
46:15 51:17 54:6,19

ranges 13:8 16:10
42:11 49:9,10 54:13

rate 13:22,24 14:1,2,4,
5,14,15,22,25 15:1,2,3,
14,19 16:4 18:6,12,22

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




19:4,12 25:17 26:8,20
27:12,22 28:12 30:9
32:533:1,2,4,9,10,11,
13,18,19,25 34:1 35:14
36:10 37:9,13,14,23
38:7 39:11,12,18 40:1,
10,17,18,21 41:4,8,9,
13,18 42:7,9,10,13,15
43:12 44:9 45:14,17,23
46:3,5,17,18 47:1,22
48:7,9,11,25 49:1,12,
13,18 50:2,17,22 51:3,
4,5,9,21,22 52:1,6,7,13,
19,20,25 53:1,5,6 56:7,
9,13,21 57:13 58:1,9

rates 11:113:9 16:3,13,
14 26:11 34:24 53:24
54:3,24 59:3,11

rationale 26:15

raw 31:15

read 30:18 38:8

readdress 60:20

reason 19:1521:19
56:19

recall 38:1

recently 8:17 11:6
recollection 27:13
record 5:22 6:2 27:20
redoing 20:16
redress 59:14

refer 36:9
references 8:14,18,22
reflect 10:6,12
reflective 24:21
reflects 27:20
regard 33:2
regulation 11:12 25:20
regulations 10:3 27:7
Reinforcing 49:7
remember 31:9
removed 8:14,19,21

renamed 17:23

repeat 12:2
replacing 10:4
report 20:21 25:10
reporting 32:20
represent 26:24
representation 47:18

representative 25:21
26:16 35:14

required 57:16
requirement 58:10

response 4:19 6:16,19,
22,25 7:17,20,23 10:22
16:20 29:21 44:5,17
45:3 46:10 49:5,15
50:13,19,24 52:2,9,15,
2153:2,7,13 55:5,8,11,
24

responses 13:15,21
14:13,18,21,24 18:8,15
19:5 22:22 23:7 26:15
27:12 36:1,6 38:6,9
42:6,8,14 46:1 48:19
49:7,18 50:21 51:18
54:11,13,16

responsibility 11:11
retitled 18:24

review 10:25 11:4 26:2
60:6

reviewing 7:4
revolved 31:11
rigmarole 29:7

road 30:22 34:5

rock 21:4

role 11:8,23 21:12 28:8
roll 4:13,14

room 27:19

Rosa 5:4

Row 18:6

rule 8:2410:2,8,12,15
12:11 30:14,19

rules 8:7,10,17 9:1,19
25:10 27:7 30:5 36:24

38:2157:16

S

safe 27:8
sake 8:9

salaried 19:3 34:9,12,
15 35:17 37:3

salary 35:21
sample 31:16
sampling 18:17
scale 21:22 32:2
Scott 4:21 29:23
seat 5:7
secondary 28:14
Secretary 9:1
section 58:9
sector 11:18
sectors 33:20
send 34:14

sense 20:11 22:15
36:11 37:8 54:21 60:9

separated 18:1
serve 11:9

service 19:8,11 25:2,11
serving 4:5

set 12:1013:8 14:13
15:1,10,18 16:2,14
19:10 27:12,21 33:1,9,
11 34:23 35:10 53:24
56:7 58:8 59:3,11

setting 13:19 14:22
18:5,18 26:11

settle 53:16
settled 53:18
she'll 4:15
short 29:16

shot 19:8,9 21:25 28:23
30:25 31:2

show 10:16 13:8 15:10

23:5

shown 16:9
shows 15:6 18:6
side 5:4

sign 5:19 55:10
sighed 5:13,15
significantly 32:24
similar 37:11
similarly 37:13

sir 5:9 20:3 23:10 24:15
30:16 35:2 43:23 51:23
58:1359:18

site 27:7

situation 17:18 20:20
27:329:16

size 31:16

skilled 9:22 18:122:9
23:6 28:4,25 30:12 31:8
32:19 50:25 51:13

slash 17:24
slight 43:2550:15

slightly 44:1,13 49:25
50:2 52:6 53:4

small 18:17 25:15
31:16 49:8

so-called 30:6
sounds 20:9 34:23
speak 35:21
spelling 43:8
spent 20:15

spot 50:11

spreadsheet 12:13,16
13:7 15:5,9 16:12

staff 12:17
stand-alone 9:20
standard 22:5
Standards 9:12

standpoint 38:21
56:15,17,19

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089



start 4:13 16:17 17:20
29:13

started 31:10

Starwalt 34:4 35:25
56:5,18 57:1 58:15

Sstate 8:13,14,18,20
18:18 19:10,11 32:14,
16

State's 9:2

statute 25:25 26:9
56:17 57:7,15

stay 38:14

Stephen 4:23
Stephen's 5:17
Steve 11:2 12:25 24:23
Steve's 13:6
stipulated 39:6
storing 27:6
structural 49:17
stuff 22:1

subclass 9:21

subcontract 20:19
31:11

subcontracted 20:25
subcontractor 25:8
submission 10:9

submitted 10:13 26:3
34:8,11

summarize 16:12
34:20

summer 32:10
Summers 60:2
Super 17:19
supervisors 29:4

survey 10:1011:1
13:22 14:1,4,14,25
15:14 18:5 35:13 37:13
39:11,12,18 40:1,21
41:4,9,11,13,18 42:7,9
45:14,17,23 46:2,3,17
47:1,9,10,22 48:9,11,25
49:1,12,13 50:2 51:4,5,

9,13,20,22 52:1,6,7,13,
19,20,25 53:1,5,6,10

surveys 10:13 13:13
26:11 36:8

suspect 24:18
Sweeping 52:3
system 8:25

T

taking 42:8 46:4

talk 13:20 14:10 17:12,
15 25:20 37:12 57:7

talked 32:12 53:17 59:6

talking 16:24 20:10
32:22 33:7 40:14,16
41:1,4

talks 26:157:8
TCA 26:1

TDOT 31:1258:23
teasing 13:3
technical 20:13
tells 24:12

ten 59:9,12 60:19

Tennessee 9:12 34:5
50:6

terms 7:358:1
thereof 58:2

thing 4:12 29:13 36:13
things 4:1012:5

Thompson 4:21,22
29:24 36:22 37:1,15
39:22 40:14,22 41:1,10,
22 42:20 43:2 44:23
45:5,8,12,20 47:7,19,23
48:1,10,13,15 50:5
51:11 54:18 55:2

thought 39:1556:1,19
throwing 45:13
thumb 60:13,15

Tia 5:22

time 4:86:7 12:19 19:7
20:15 27:10 32:9,21
35:554:2 55:16 59:5
60:6

times 16:2 19:7 24:1
27:23 38:10 41:8

title 10:3 26:17

today 8:9 16:14 20:24
57:14

told 17:21 31:1 34:10

Tom 11:4,17,25 12:6,
12,16,18,21,25 13:4
16:23 17:20 32:12,22
33:4,7,19 41:6 43:5

tomorrow 59:22
TOSHA 11:8,19,22
total 18:16 22:24 23:2
totaling 26:16

toter 31:6

touch 22:1,2
Tractor 9:549:2
Traffic 53:9
Transfer 9:25
Transportation 22:6
treat 19:19,25
trouble 30:24
Truck 52:10,16,22

turned 28:24,25 30:8,
12 31:8

Twenty-two 23:15
typically 58:25 59:2

U

Uh-huh 44:25

understand 18:4 24:8,
13 30:4 35:956:11

understanding 32:13,
17,22 33:6

understood 47:8 59:7
unique 17:18 27:3

unquote 9:24
Unskilled 53:3
updated 8:24
utility 9:6
utilize 18:7

\%

valid 36:1,6,9

verbal 4:196:16,19,25
7:17,23 10:22 16:20
29:21 46:10 55:5,11,24

versus 14:5 20:6
visited 19:6
vote 53:25

W

Wade 48:20

wage 8:11,12,22 10:10
11:1,13 12:4,10 13:9,
19,24 14:5,14 15:2,10
16:3,4 18:18 19:18
21:11 23:22 24:11 26:5,
8 27:21 37:23 41:8
42:13,15 43:12 44:9
46:5,18 53:10 54:8
57:12,25

wages 14:4 23:3
wait 7:7
walk 12:18

wanted 11:17 12:14,20
56:21 58:17 60:12

ways 10:13
weeks 31:20
weight 21:21

weighted 22:18,20,21
23:333:23

whomever 25:8 29:10
willingness 4:9
word 10:11

work 12:7 20:2521:1,8
25:16 26:16 27:1

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




worked 11:19,20 12:7 you-all 12:1 34:14 56:7
22:24 23:1

young 21:8
Workers 49:6
Workforce 4:6
working 12:15 16:13
workplace 11:11
works 45:19
Worksite 53:9
worried 22:11,13
WRC 11:16,22
wrestle 55:17

Wright 4:23,24 5:18 6:9
7:98:817:14,17 18:11
20:3,12,23 21:19 24:17,
24 25:4,18 26:22 28:21
30:5,11,16,18 33:22
35:1,19,23 36:4,12
37:5,25 38:22 39:8,17,
23 40:20 41:20 43:3,15,
23 45:16 47:14,21,24
48:19 51:10,20 58:22
59:14,23 60:23

Wright's 29:15
write 15:8
written 57:23
wrong 20:8 56:6

X

XIXIS 5:24

Y

y'all 23:16

year 12:11 17:24 18:23
20:15 21:12 26:17
27:11 28:12 43:18 46:9,
14 49:3,8,11 50:1,6,10,
16 51:2,15 52:4,12,18,
24 53:11 58:3 59:25

year's 33:11,13,25
36:10 40:3 49:18 50:22
51:3

years 8:711:19,20
27:13 32:11 56:6

Stone & CGeorge Court Reporting
615. 221. 1089




	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Page 62

	Word Index
	Index: $10..6
	$10 (1)
	$12-an-hour (1)
	$15 (1)
	$15.18 (1)
	$15.72 (1)
	$16.15 (1)
	$16.60 (3)
	$17.34 (1)
	$17.78 (1)
	$17.85 (2)
	$17.87 (1)
	$17.88 (1)
	$17.89 (2)
	$18 (1)
	$18.12 (1)
	$18.27 (1)
	$18.37 (1)
	$18.38 (2)
	$18.93 (1)
	$18.96 (3)
	$19.13 (3)
	$19.18 (2)
	$19.36 (1)
	$19.42 (1)
	$19.57 (2)
	$19.66 (3)
	$19.67 (1)
	$19.88 (2)
	$20.19 (1)
	$20.40 (1)
	$20.66 (1)
	$20.69 (1)
	$20.83 (1)
	$21.74 (1)
	$22 (1)
	$22.14 (2)
	$22.29 (1)
	$22.40 (5)
	$22.66 (1)
	$23.02 (1)
	$23.03 (3)
	$23.43 (1)
	$23.80 (3)
	$24.34 (1)
	$24.99 (1)
	$25.03 (1)
	$29.85 (1)
	$30 (2)
	$30.69 (1)
	$30.95 (1)
	$31 (1)
	$31.04 (3)
	$31.66 (1)
	$31.92 (7)
	$32 (1)
	$32.85 (3)
	$33.39 (1)
	$34 (2)
	$34.55 (2)
	$34.65 (1)
	$34.66 (1)
	$34.73 (1)
	$35 (1)
	$36.07 (1)
	$4-an-hour (1)
	0.46 (1)
	0800-02-02 (1)
	0800-03-02 (1)
	0800-03-02-.07 (1)
	0800-03-02-.08 (1)
	0800-03-02-.09 (1)
	1 (7)
	1.02 (1)
	1.74 (1)
	1/2 (1)
	10 (6)
	11 (3)
	12 (2)
	12-4-405 (2)
	12-4-406(a) (1)
	13 (2)
	16 (1)
	18 (1)
	19 (5)
	1975 (3)
	1st (1)
	2 (3)
	2.76 (1)
	2.79 (1)
	2.8 (43)
	20 (1)
	2013 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (7)
	22 (2)
	23 (1)
	238 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	29 (2)
	3 (6)
	3,000 (1)
	3.18 (1)
	3.2 (1)
	3.38 (1)
	3.58 (1)
	3.63 (1)
	30.95 (1)
	4 (3)
	5 (2)
	5.63 (1)
	55.04 (1)
	6 (29)

	Index: 6.19..brought
	6.19 (1)
	64 (2)
	7 (1)
	8 (3)
	9 (5)
	92 (1)
	99 (1)
	abnormal (1)
	accept (2)
	acceptable (14)
	acceptance (2)
	accurate (2)
	Act (4)
	actual (1)
	added (3)
	adding (1)
	additional (1)
	address (2)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (3)
	adjustment (1)
	administrator (1)
	adopt (1)
	adopted (2)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (1)
	advertised (2)
	advisory (1)
	affect (1)
	affirmative (18)
	afternoon (1)
	agencies (2)
	agenda (6)
	agree (1)
	agreeable (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (4)
	Airfield (1)
	aisle (1)
	allowable (1)
	allowed (1)
	amended (3)
	amending (1)
	amount (1)
	analysis (1)
	Ann (1)
	announcements (1)
	anymore (2)
	apologize (1)
	appears (4)
	appointed (2)
	approach (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approve (4)
	approved (1)
	area (1)
	areas (2)
	arguably (2)
	argue (1)
	argument (4)
	articulate (1)
	artificially (1)
	assigned (1)
	Assistant (1)
	assistant's (1)
	Association (1)
	assume (3)
	ATF (3)
	attend (1)
	attorney (1)
	audience (1)
	audits (1)
	Austin (4)
	average (6)
	aware (1)
	axles (2)
	aye (3)
	back (7)
	background (1)
	backwards (1)
	bag (1)
	Bailey (24)
	ballot (1)
	Barrier (1)
	base (1)
	based (5)
	basically (11)
	begin (1)
	belief (1)
	believes (1)
	big (3)
	bit (3)
	blanket (1)
	blast (1)
	blaster (25)
	blaster's (2)
	blasters (6)
	blasting (3)
	blew (1)
	blow (1)
	bother (1)
	boulder (2)
	box (3)
	brand-new (1)
	breakout (2)
	breaks (1)
	bricklayer (3)
	bring (1)
	brought (1)

	Index: Builders..define
	Builders (1)
	building (5)
	bulldozer (1)
	burnt (1)
	business (6)
	businesses (1)
	button (3)
	Caisson (1)
	calculate (1)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (1)
	call (6)
	called (2)
	Calloway (1)
	cap (1)
	caps (1)
	carpenter (1)
	carried (1)
	carries (2)
	case (1)
	categories (1)
	category (4)
	Caterpillar (1)
	CAUDILL (10)
	cetera (1)
	CHAIRMAN (82)
	change (11)
	changed (2)
	changing (1)
	charge (1)
	charged (2)
	check (1)
	chemical (1)
	choose (6)
	class (5)
	classic (1)
	classification (14)
	classifications (12)
	cleaner (1)
	cleanest (1)
	clear (1)
	cleared (1)
	code (1)
	codes (1)
	college (1)
	column (15)
	Columns (4)
	combination (1)
	comment (5)
	comments (2)
	commission (13)
	commissioner (14)
	committee (2)
	companies (3)
	company (3)
	compare (4)
	competitions (1)
	completely (1)
	compliance (2)
	Complies (1)
	comptroller (2)
	comptroller's (1)
	Concrete (2)
	confirmation (1)
	conflict (7)
	confusing (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	construction (4)
	contract (1)
	contractor (1)
	contractors (1)
	contracts (1)
	Controller (1)
	convenience (2)
	conversation (2)
	converted (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (7)
	correctly (1)
	cost (1)
	counsel (1)
	count (1)
	counter (1)
	couple (4)
	craft (4)
	crane (4)
	crawler (1)
	created (1)
	curious (1)
	current (17)
	Dan (20)
	Dan's (1)
	data (24)
	day (5)
	days (3)
	December (1)
	decided (2)
	decrease (2)
	define (1)

	Index: defined..good
	defined (2)
	definition (1)
	definitions (1)
	Degges (57)
	deleted (2)
	deleting (1)
	deliberate (1)
	deliberated (2)
	department (4)
	depending (3)
	depends (1)
	deputy (2)
	determination (3)
	determine (2)
	determining (1)
	developed (1)
	developing (1)
	Development (1)
	difference (1)
	difficulties (1)
	directed (1)
	disclose (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussion (19)
	discussions (1)
	Ditch (1)
	documentation (2)
	documents (2)
	domain (1)
	door (1)
	Drill (4)
	drilling (1)
	Drive (1)
	driven (1)
	Driver (3)
	drives (2)
	driving (1)
	Dropboxed (1)
	Dupont (1)
	Duty (2)
	dynamite (1)
	easier (2)
	easy (1)
	economy (1)
	effect (3)
	effective (1)
	Electric (1)
	electrician (4)
	electronic (1)
	eloquently (1)
	email (2)
	emailed (1)
	emergencies (1)
	emergency (2)
	employ (2)
	employed (1)
	employee (5)
	employees (1)
	employs (1)
	end (14)
	enforce (1)
	engineer (1)
	enter (2)
	entire (2)
	entry (2)
	established (1)
	evaluate (1)
	exception (1)
	exclude (1)
	excuse (1)
	existing (2)
	exit (1)
	expertise (1)
	experts (1)
	explained (1)
	expressed (1)
	fact (3)
	facts (2)
	fairly (3)
	fall (6)
	falls (3)
	Farm (1)
	favor (3)
	fee (1)
	feel (2)
	fees (1)
	felt (4)
	fewer (2)
	figure (7)
	figures (1)
	file (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	find (2)
	findings (1)
	fine (3)
	finished (1)
	Finisher (1)
	fit (3)
	flag (2)
	flags (1)
	flawed (1)
	flexibility (1)
	follow (2)
	forces (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	free (1)
	full-time (3)
	future (1)
	gathered (1)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	give (4)
	good (37)

	Index: government..lead
	government (1)
	governor (1)
	gray (2)
	great (6)
	green (2)
	group (2)
	guess (9)
	guidelines (1)
	guy (7)
	guys (1)
	half (1)
	handler (12)
	handlers (5)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	hate (1)
	Hawkins (11)
	hear (1)
	heard (4)
	hearing (5)
	Heavy (1)
	hefty (1)
	held (1)
	Herrod (75)
	high (1)
	higher (2)
	higher-than- (1)
	highlighted (2)
	highway (1)
	hired (1)
	historically (1)
	homework (1)
	honor (1)
	hook (1)
	hope (1)
	hour (3)
	hourly (5)
	hours (7)
	housed (1)
	humble (1)
	idea (1)
	immediately (1)
	important (3)
	included (2)
	increase (43)
	indicative (1)
	information (4)
	initially (1)
	input (1)
	insight (1)
	Inspection (1)
	Instrument (1)
	interest (5)
	interested (1)
	internal (3)
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (3)
	interpreted (2)
	introduce (4)
	invoice (1)
	involved (1)
	Iron (1)
	Ironworkers (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	issue (3)
	issued (1)
	issues (1)
	item (4)
	items (8)
	Jan (10)
	Jan's (1)
	Janet (1)
	January (1)
	Jeff (1)
	job (16)
	jobs (1)
	July (2)
	jump (2)
	jumped (1)
	jumping (1)
	keeping (1)
	Kenneth (2)
	Kent (3)
	kicks (1)
	kid (1)
	kind (7)
	kinds (1)
	knowing (1)
	labor (4)
	laborer (9)
	lack (1)
	laid (1)
	Landis (1)
	language (2)
	large (3)
	latitude (3)
	law (8)
	lay (1)
	lead (4)

	Index: leads..parens
	leads (1)
	leave (1)
	leeway (1)
	left (1)
	legal (2)
	liability (1)
	licensed (3)
	light (3)
	limit (4)
	limits (8)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	load (1)
	loaded (1)
	loading (1)
	lobby (1)
	long (1)
	longer (1)
	lot (6)
	low (2)
	lower (1)
	lowest (1)
	Machine (3)
	made (4)
	make (10)
	makes (3)
	man (1)
	man-hours (1)
	manager (1)
	market (9)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	math (1)
	Matt (1)
	maximum (1)
	Mccord (81)
	Mccrory (1)
	Mcgauran (1)
	Mechanic (2)
	meet (2)
	meeting (29)
	meetings (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (2)
	messed (1)
	met (1)
	mid-20s (1)
	mind (1)
	minimal (1)
	minimum (5)
	minus (12)
	minute (1)
	minutes (5)
	mission (1)
	misunderstanding (1)
	months (1)
	morning (2)
	motion (11)
	Motor (1)
	move (7)
	moved (1)
	NAFCO (1)
	names (1)
	narrative (1)
	NEALY (2)
	needed (1)
	negative (3)
	news (1)
	normal (1)
	note (1)
	notice (4)
	notification (1)
	November (2)
	number (29)
	numbering (1)
	numbers (4)
	oath (1)
	occasionally (1)
	occupation (1)
	occurred (1)
	odds (1)
	offer (1)
	office (2)
	open (1)
	operation (1)
	operator (12)
	Operators (4)
	opinion (5)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (3)
	option (10)
	options (6)
	orange (3)
	order (3)
	organization (1)
	outlined (1)
	overhead (1)
	pages (2)
	paid (2)
	Painter/sandblaster (1)
	parens (1)

	Index: parentheses..rate
	parentheses (2)
	parenthesis (1)
	Parks (1)
	part (6)
	party (1)
	past (5)
	Paul (4)
	Paul's (1)
	Paver (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (3)
	payroll (4)
	people (7)
	percent (85)
	percentage (1)
	perfectly (1)
	permissible (1)
	perpetually (1)
	person (25)
	person's (1)
	Person/blaster (4)
	perspective (1)
	PHILLIPS (2)
	phone (1)
	pilfer (1)
	pink (1)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	platform (1)
	pleasure (2)
	point (8)
	pop (1)
	popped (1)
	populated (1)
	position (14)
	possessor (1)
	post (1)
	posted (3)
	potential (1)
	powder (30)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	practiced (1)
	pre-meeting (1)
	preference (2)
	preliminary (1)
	premium (1)
	present (1)
	pressure (6)
	presume (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevailing (35)
	previous (7)
	previously (1)
	primary (1)
	prime (1)
	principal (1)
	prior (3)
	privy (1)
	problem (2)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (6)
	processing (1)
	production (1)
	projects (3)
	promulgated (1)
	proper (1)
	proposal (1)
	propose (1)
	proposing (2)
	provide (1)
	providing (1)
	public (13)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (2)
	pursuant (2)
	push (1)
	pushed (1)
	pushes (1)
	put (13)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)
	quantity (2)
	question (16)
	questions (5)
	quicker (1)
	quiz (1)
	quote (23)
	quote/unquote (6)
	quoted (1)
	Rail (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	range (23)
	ranges (6)
	rate (118)

	Index: rates..standpoint
	rates (12)
	rationale (1)
	raw (1)
	read (2)
	readdress (1)
	reason (3)
	recall (1)
	recently (2)
	recollection (1)
	record (3)
	redoing (1)
	redress (1)
	refer (1)
	references (3)
	reflect (2)
	reflective (1)
	reflects (1)
	regard (1)
	regulation (2)
	regulations (2)
	Reinforcing (1)
	remember (1)
	removed (3)
	renamed (1)
	repeat (1)
	replacing (1)
	report (2)
	reporting (1)
	represent (1)
	representation (1)
	representative (3)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	response (31)
	responses (29)
	responsibility (1)
	retitled (1)
	review (4)
	reviewing (1)
	revolved (1)
	rigmarole (1)
	road (2)
	rock (1)
	role (4)
	roll (2)
	room (1)
	Rosa (1)
	Row (1)
	rule (8)
	rules (12)
	safe (1)
	sake (1)
	salaried (6)
	salary (1)
	sample (1)
	sampling (1)
	scale (2)
	Scott (2)
	seat (1)
	secondary (1)
	Secretary (1)
	section (1)
	sector (1)
	sectors (1)
	send (1)
	sense (6)
	separated (1)
	serve (1)
	service (4)
	serving (1)
	set (21)
	setting (5)
	settle (1)
	settled (1)
	she'll (1)
	short (1)
	shot (6)
	show (4)
	shown (1)
	shows (2)
	side (1)
	sign (2)
	signed (2)
	significantly (1)
	similar (1)
	similarly (1)
	sir (10)
	site (1)
	situation (4)
	size (1)
	skilled (11)
	slash (1)
	slight (2)
	slightly (6)
	small (5)
	so-called (1)
	sounds (2)
	speak (1)
	spelling (1)
	spent (1)
	spot (1)
	spreadsheet (6)
	staff (1)
	stand-alone (1)
	standard (1)
	Standards (1)
	standpoint (4)

	Index: start..work
	start (4)
	started (1)
	Starwalt (7)
	state (9)
	State's (1)
	statute (5)
	stay (1)
	Stephen (1)
	Stephen's (1)
	Steve (3)
	Steve's (1)
	stipulated (1)
	storing (1)
	structural (1)
	stuff (1)
	subclass (1)
	subcontract (2)
	subcontracted (1)
	subcontractor (1)
	submission (1)
	submitted (4)
	summarize (2)
	summer (1)
	Summers (1)
	Super (1)
	supervisors (1)
	survey (57)
	surveys (4)
	suspect (1)
	Sweeping (1)
	system (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (7)
	talked (3)
	talking (9)
	talks (2)
	TCA (1)
	TDOT (2)
	teasing (1)
	technical (1)
	tells (1)
	ten (3)
	Tennessee (3)
	terms (2)
	thereof (1)
	thing (3)
	things (3)
	Thompson (30)
	thought (3)
	throwing (1)
	thumb (2)
	Tia (1)
	time (13)
	times (6)
	title (2)
	today (4)
	told (3)
	Tom (20)
	tomorrow (1)
	TOSHA (4)
	total (3)
	totaling (1)
	toter (1)
	touch (2)
	Tractor (2)
	Traffic (1)
	Transfer (1)
	Transportation (1)
	treat (2)
	trouble (1)
	Truck (3)
	turned (5)
	Twenty-two (1)
	typically (2)
	Uh-huh (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (4)
	understood (2)
	unique (2)
	unquote (1)
	Unskilled (1)
	updated (1)
	utility (1)
	utilize (1)
	valid (3)
	verbal (13)
	versus (2)
	visited (1)
	vote (1)
	Wade (1)
	wage (37)
	wages (2)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (6)
	ways (1)
	weeks (1)
	weight (1)
	weighted (5)
	whomever (2)
	willingness (1)
	word (1)
	work (7)

	Index: worked..young
	worked (5)
	Workers (1)
	Workforce (1)
	working (2)
	workplace (1)
	works (1)
	Worksite (1)
	worried (2)
	WRC (2)
	wrestle (1)
	Wright (51)
	Wright's (1)
	write (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (2)
	XIXIS (1)
	y'all (1)
	year (28)
	year's (8)
	years (6)
	you-all (3)
	young (1)



